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EDUCATION CENTER
b~ 685 E. JACK LONDON BOULEVARD o LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94550 * TELEPHONE 447-9500

s WA

September 17, 1992

Alameda County

Environmental Health Department
ATTN: Ms. Eva Chu

470 27th Street Room 323
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed is the Closure Report for the Underground Storage Tank Site, Livermore School
District, submitted by Engeo, Incorporated.

If you have questions or comments, please direct them to Brian Flaherty of Engeo, Inc.

Thank you.

.

Michael G. White, Director
Facilities Management

3g
Enclosure

(4 Mak ':Dvd
z%w% 44~
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SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
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I N C O R P 0 R AT E D GEOTECHNICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

In Reply
Please Refer to:
N2-3174-F4
August 31, 1992

Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District
685 East Jack London Boulevard
Livermore, CA 94550

Attention:  Mr, Mike White

Subject: Transportation Facility Maintenance Yard
2801 and 2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, California

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE CLOSURE REPORT
Gentlemen:

We are pleased to present this report which provides details of the tank removal and soil
sampling activities conducted at the subject properties. Laboratory testing of soil samples
collected at the time of the tank removal detected gasoline in the soil beneath the former
underground storage tank complex at 2900 Ladd Avenue. Laboratory testing of soil samples
from 2801 Ladd Avenue reported nondetectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

A copy of this report should be provided to Ms, Eva Chu, Environmental Health Specialist
with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to you on this project. If you have
any questions, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED Reviewed by: N
$ LJ' =\
Cue s

Eric Harrell Brian Flaherty
Project Environmental Geologist CEG 1256

cc: 4 - Client

H 2401 CROW CANYON ROAD s SUITE 200 » SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 945831545 * (51() 838-1600 » FAX (510) 838-7425
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INTRODUCTION

Site History

The subject facilities are located at 2801 and 2900 Ladd Avenue in Livermore, California
(Figure 1). The site at 2801 Ladd Avenue contains a 2,000-gallon steel underground
gasoline storage tank with associated piping and dispenser (Figure 2). We understand from
conversations with District personnel that this tank has passed pressure and integrity testing.
No subsurface exploration of the soil or ground water in the area of the underground tank

had been previously conducted.

The facility at 2900 Ladd Avenue includes an operations building, a maintenance yard, fuel
dispensing pumps, associated underground piping and vents, and three fiberglass
underground fuel storage tanks (Figure 3). The underground tank complex consists of
6,000-gallon regular gasoline, 6,000-gallon low-lead gasoline and 10,000-gallon diesel fuel
storage tanks. The tanks are located within a common excavation and are attached to a
concrete hold-down pad. The tank and fuel pump area are surfaced with asphalt and

concrete respectively.

The regular gasoline tank located at 2900 Ladd Avenue failed a precision test in 1990. In
order to prepare a preliminary assessment of possible soil contamination, a limited
subsurface investigation was undertaken (Reference 1). Soil samples were collected from
adjacent to the 6,000-gallon regular unleaded gasoline tank. Laboratory testing of the soils
exposed total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline at concentrations of 2,300 ppm at
14 feet and 1,500 ppm at 17 feet. These gasoline concentrations exceeded the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guideline level of 100 ppm for TPH in soil. We
understand that an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report was prepared.

N2-3174-F4
August 31, 1992 1
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ENGEO Incorporated conducted a soil and ground-water study of the area around the tank
complex in December, 1990. A ground-water monitoring well placed adjacent to the
underground tanks exposed soil and ground-water contamination. Laboratory testing found
significant soil contamination from 15 to 40 feet beneath the ground surface in the area of
the tanks. Ground-water samples contained concentrations of benzene at 63 parts per
billion (ppb).

Ground-water sampling of the monitoring well was conducted in September 1991 and July
1992 and is documented in References 3 and 4 respectively. Gasoline and BTXE were not
detected in a ground-water sample obtained in September 1991. Laboratory analysis of the
ground-water sample recovered in July 1992 detected 50 ppb gasoline and 17 ppb benzene.
The measured ground-water surface had dropped 15.2 feet to 59.0 feet below the ground
surface between the December 1990 and September 1991. The ground-water level rose 6.4
feet to a depth of 52.6 feet beneath the ground surface between September 1991 and July
1992.

The installation dates of the four underground storage tanks are unknown. It is our
understanding that the 2,000-gallon gasoline tank was last used in April 1992. The 6,000-
gallon regular gasoline tank, 6,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tank and 10,000-gallon diesel
tank were last used in November 1990, April 1992 and June 1992, respectively. Product in
the tanks had been pumped and drained to the extent feasible using the existing dispensing
equipment. At the time of the exploratory drilling program in December 1990, the
westernmost of the fiberglass tanks was punctured by the drill rig. Approximately 3 to 4

yards of pea gravel backfill emptied into the tank.

Based on the results of the limited soil investigation, ENGEO recommended that the
underground tanks be removed in accordance with Alameda County regulations. Decom-

missioning of the monitoring well was undertaken on July 9, 1992, since the well location

N2-3174-F4
August 31, 1992 2




ENGEO

INCORFPORATED

was within the limits of the proposed tank excavation. A permit to decommission the well

was obtained from Alameda County Zone 7 Flood Control District.

Scope of Services

ENGEO’s scope of work for this project included the following:

° Permitting and Set-Up

Preparation of permits required by The City of Livermore Fire Department and the
Alameda County Health Care Agency - Department of Environmental Health with
notification of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District. Preparation of the
site specific health and safety plan.

o Soil and Ground-Water Sampling

Soil samples from beneath the tanks were collected following the guidelines
contained in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations For Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks (August 1990). As a minimum,
two soil samples were collected from beneath each tank to satisfy the Regional
Water Quality Control Board guidelines. In addition one soil sample was collected
for every 20 lineal feet of piping.

° Laboratory Analyses

The two soil samples collected from beneath each gasoline tank were tested for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and for Benzene, Toluene, Xylene and
Ethylbenzene (BTXE); (EPA Test Method 5030/8015 & 8020) and lead. The two
soil samples collected from beneath the diesel tank were tested for Total Extractable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA Test Method 3510/8015) and BTXE. Composite
samples from the soil stockpiles were tested for both volatile and extractable
hydrocarbons and lead.

@ Documentation and Report Preparation

Preparation of this site closure report with documentation of sampling/analysis,
manifests and permits.

N2-3174-F4
August 31, 1992 3
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

Permitting/Health and Safety

Prior to the initiation of the field work, permits were submitted to and approved by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency - Department of Environmental Health and
subsequently submitted to the Livermore Fire Department for their approval. The
Underground Tank Closure Plan was approved by Alameda County on July 17, 1992, and
the Livermore Fire Department on August 3, 1992. The Bay Area Air Quality Management
District was notified prior to the removal of the underground storage tanks. Copies of the
permit and notifications are included in Appendix D. A site specific health and safety plan

was prepared prior to work activities.

Tank Removal Services

Ms, BEva Chu, Environmental Health Specialist with Alameda County, was on site to witness
the UST removal and to inspect the exposed tanks. Prior to the arrival of Ms. Chu, the
asphalt/cement cover was removed along with a portion of the backfill to expose the four
underground storage tanks and associated piping. A copy of the Alameda Inspection Report

is included in Appendix D.

On August 4, 1992 a vacuum truck was used to remove approximately 450 gallons of water
and petroleum hydrocarbons from the four USTs. The tanks were rinsed with water from
a high pressure washer at the time the fluids were pumped from the tanks. This water was
removed for recycling under a uniform hazardous waste manifest by Waste Oil Recovery.

A copy of the manifest is included in Appendix D.

On Aungust 5, 1992, the 6,000-gallon leaded gasoline tank was removed from the tank

excavation. This work included the removal of the south end of the tank in order to remove

N2-3174-F4
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pea gravel from the tank cavity. The gravel entered the tank from the puncture caused
during the 1990 soil and ground-water investigation. Approximately 3 to 4 yards of pea

gravel was removed from the UST and placed on plastic in the maintenance yard.

The tanks were purged of residual vapors by placing 150 pounds of dry ice in the 10,000-
gallon diesel UST, 100 pounds of dry ice in the 6,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tank and 50
pounds of dry ice in the 2,000-leaded gasoline tank. Since the end of the 6,000-gallon
leaded gasoline tank had been removed, no dry ice was needed. The UST atmospheres
were monitored with a combustible gas indicator before and after purging. Inspector
Danielle Stephini from the Livermore Fire Department witnessed the monitoring of the

USTs with the combustible gas meter.

The three USTs at 2900 Ladd Avenue were constructed of single walled fiberglass
surrounded by a pea-sized gravel backfill and were attached to a concrete hold down pad.
The 10,000-gallon diesel tank was approximately 7 feet in diameter with a length of 30 feet.
The 6,000-gallon gasoline tanks were 7 feet in diameter and approximately 19 feet in length.

The concrete pad is situated at a depth of 11.5 feet.

Three holes were visible in the 6,000-gallon leaded gasoline tank. Two of the holes in the
southern portion of the tank could be attributed to the puncture of the UST during a 1990
soil and ground-water study. The UST had been emptied of gasoline prior to the drilling
incident. A hole observed in the northern end of the tank was caused during the backfill
excavation. No holes were observed in the 6,000-gallon unleaded tank or the 10,000-gallon

diesel tank. Soil staining was evident around the fill pipe end of the diesel tank.

Native soil at the perimeter of the excavation consisted of a gravelly clay. A slight
petroleum odor with elevated OVM readings was noted in the native soil at the northern
ends of both the diesel tank and the leaded gasoline tank. No free ground water was

encountered in the excavation.

N2-3174-F4
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No soil discoloration or elevated PID levels were noted along the product lines extending
from the tanks to the pumps. Product lines were situated approximately 3 feet beneath the
ground surface. Some soil staining was visible directly beneath the diesel pump and the

regular unleaded gasoline pump.

The 2,000-gallon tank had a diameter of approximately 60 inches and was about 8 feet in
length. The tank was constructed of single walled steel which was deeply pitted. A pin hole
was observed on the east end of the tank. The steel tank did not have a protective coating

or wrap. The base of the tank was 10.5 feet beneath the existing ground surface.

Following their removal, the tanks were loaded onto two flat bed transports and shipped to
Erickson Inc. for processing. A copy of the uniform hazardous waste manifest for the tank

is included in Appendix D.

Soil Sampling and Laboratory Analyses

At the time of the tank removal, soil samples were recovered from the native soil below the
tanks, piping and dispensing pumps. The two soil samples collected from beneath each
gasoline tank were tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and for benzene,
toluene, xylene and ethylbenzene (BTXE); (EPA Test Method 5030/8015 & 8020} and lead.
The two soil samples collected from beneath the diesel tank were tested for Total
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA Test Method 3510/8015) and BTXE. Soil
samples from beneath the piping and from the soil stockpiles were tested for both volatile
and extractable hydrocarbons and lead. Soil samples from beneath the diesel pump were
analyzed for TPHD and BTXE. Soil samples from beneath the gasoline pumps were
analyzed for TPHG, BTXE. The soil samples beneath the leaded gasoline pump were also
tested for lead. Soil samples were collected approximately 1 foot into native soils beneath

the dispensing pumps.

N2-3174-F4
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Sampling locations were selected after consultation with Ms. Chu of the Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health and are shown on Figures 2 and 3.

Gasoline impact was reported in the soil samples collected from beneath the north end of
the 6,000-gallon leaded gasoline tank and beneath the unleaded gasoline pump. Diesel was
detected at the north end of the diesel tank and beneath the diesel pump. Table I
summarizes the test results which were above the laboratory detection limits for soil samples

collected from beneath the USTs, product lines and fuel pumps.

TABLE I
Laboratory Test Results
(Concentrations in milligram per kilogram (ppm))

ENGEO

-INCORPORATED

Sample Number Depth (feet) Gasoline Diesel
T1-1N 12.0 --- 37
T4-1N 11.5 1,200 ---
DP-1 3.75 --- 46
RULP-1 3.5 3.0 -

At the request of Ms. Chu additional excavation was undertaken beneath the diesel and
unleaded fuel dispensing pumps. Eva Chu noted a petroleum odor and discolored soil
beneath these two pumps and was concerned about the potential for soil impact. On August
27, 1992, additional excavation was undertaken beneath the two dispensing pumps. Soil
discoloration appeared to be limited to the area immediately adjacent to the pea-gravel

backfill. PID readings decreased significantly beneath the area of discolored soil.

Ms. Eva Chu directed that one discreet sample be submitted for laboratory analysis from
every 20 cubic yards of soil which will be used as backfill in the excavation. One sample for
every 50 cubic yards of gravel backfill was also submitted for laboratory testing. Five
samples were recovered from the approximately 250 cubic yards of gravel stockpiled from

the tank excavation and two soil samples were collected from the approximately 40 cubic

N2-3174-F4
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yards of excavated soil. The 40 cubic yards of soil consisted of 20 cubic yards from the tank

excavation at 2801 Ladd Avenue and 20 yards from beneath the pumps and product lines
at 2900 Ladd Avenue.

The laboratory test results are presented in Table II. No gasoline or BTXE was detected

in the samples submitted for laboratory analysis. Diesel was detected in three of the five

gravel samples. Gravel sample S4A was obtained from the same stockpile as S-4 at the

request of Ms, Eva Chm. Ms. Chu was concerned about the level of diesel exposed from

sample S-4 and requested a second sample be collected to verify levels found in the initial

analysis.

A copy of the laboratory test reports are included in Appendix C.

TABLE II

Stockpile Sampling Laboratory Test Results

(Concentrations in milligram per kilogram (ppm))

Sample Number Diesel
S-2 3.5
S-4 24
S-4A 1.5*%
S-6 4.8

*Unknown hydrocarbons in late diesel range quantified as diesel.

N2-3174-F4
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DISCUSSION WITH RECOMMENDATIONS

Soil and ground-water sampling conducted at 2900 Ladd Avenue, prior to the underground
storage tank removal activities, exposed gasoline in the soil at a maximum concentration of
2,700 ppm at a depth of 36 feet. The soil sampling location was situated adjacent to the
6,000-gallon leaded gasoline UST. The boring from which the soil sample was recovered
was subsequently converted to a ground-water monitoring well (Figure 3). Laboratory
analysis of ground-water samples from monitoring well MW1 exposed levels of benzene
ranging from nondetectable to 63 ppb. In three ground-water sampling events, a measured
rise in the ground-water surface corresponded to an increase in gasoline and BTXE
concentration detected in the ground water. The ground water surface ranged from 43.8 to
59.0 feet beneath the ground surface between December 1990 and July 1992. The

monitoring well was decommissioned prior to removal of the USTs.

Conformation soil samples taken from beneath the USTs, fuel product lines and pumps were
below 100 ppm petroleum hydrocarbons with the exception the north end of the 6,000-gallon
leaded gasoline storage tank. Laboratory analysis of soil sample T4N recovered from the
north end of the 6,000-gallon leaded gasoline tank detected gasoline at 1,200 ppm. The
Regional Water Quality Control Board uses 100 ppm as a guideline for determining the

need for addition soil and ground-water characterization.

Seven discreet samples were recovered from the stockpiled soil and gravel at 2900 Ladd
Avenue. After consultation with Ms, Eva Chu the excavated material was used to backfill

the excavation.

A pin-hole was visible in the 2,000-gallon steel gasoline tank removed from 2801 Ladd
Avenue. No gasoline or BTXE was detected in the confirmation samples or in the discreet

stockpile soil sample. No field observations or screenings with the OVM indicated a release

N2-3174-F4
August 31, 1992 9

ENGEO

INCORPORATED




-
[

ENGEO

INCORPORATED

of gasoline from the UST. The information cbtained to date indicates that the 2801 Ladd

Avenue UST site requires no further action.

Based on the soil and ground-water sampling, laboratory analyses and observations compiled
prior to and during the tank removal operations Alameda County may require an additional
soil and ground-water investigation to determine the extent of soil and/or ground-water
contamination at 2900 Ladd Avenue. The soil investigation could include a number of soil
borings with field screening and collection of soil samples for laboratory testing to determine
the lateral and vertical extent of gasoline impacted soil. The magnitude and extent of
ground-water impact could be determined with the installation of one or more ground-water
monitoring wells within the area of the former leaded gasoline underground storage tank.

Based on the results of the soil and ground-water sampling, monitoring and/or remediation

alternatives could be implemented.

N2-3174-F4
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LIMITATIONS

It should be recognized that the recommendations presented in this report were made with
an incomplete knowledge of conditions present. The scope of our services included the
observation of the removal of the underground tanks and piping; collection of soil samples
from beneath USTs, piping and dispensing pumps to satisfy regulatory requirements;
collection of soil samples form the stockpiled soil and gravel to satisfy Alameda County

requirements and preparation of this report documenting the work performed.

Visual observations referenced in this report are intended only to represent site conditions
on August 6 and 27, 1992, The field services completed at this site were performed to
assess specific soil conditions at the points of collection. Soil samples collected for this study
represent that portion of the substrata encountered. The test results presented within this
report reflect only the laboratory analyses performed on selected soil samples. These results
do not reflect the presence of organic or inorganic substances which were not analyzed or

included in the reported laboratory analyses.

It is recognized and agreed that ENGEO has assumed responsibility only for conducting the
assessment and reporting the results and conclusions to the Client. The responsibility for
disclosures or reports to third parties and for remedial or mitigative action, shall be solely
that of the Client. ENGEQ agrees not to provide a report to any third party not legally

required, unless authorized by the Client.

ENGEO Incorporated has prepared this report for the exclusive use of our client, Livermore
Valley Joint Unified School District. This assessment was performed in accordance with the
standard of practice in Northern California in 1992. No other warranties, expressed or

implied, as to the services provided are made.

N2-3174-F4
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APPENDIX A
Figure 1 Site Location
Figure 2 Site Plan with Sampling Locations - 2801 Ladd Avenue
Figure 3 Site Plan with Sampling Locations - 2900 Ladd Avenue
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ENGEO INCORPORATED
SOIL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date: August 6, 1992 By:_Eric Harrell

Job Number: N2-3174-F4 Job Name: LVJUSD UST Removal

Location: Livermore, California Clent: L.V.J.U.S.D.
DRILLING INFORMATION

Drilling Contractor; _Minter and Fahey License #__ = = -

Auger Type: Excavation
Hole Diameter: = = -

Sampler Type:slide hammer

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Decon Procedure: TSP __X Dist. H,O __X
Solvent Acid
Sample Time Size Test Comments - Depth
{feet)

Ti-1E 11:40 2"Xe6" TP BTXE 12.0
T1-1W 11:45 2"xen TPHG, BTXE. LEAD 12.0
T2-1N 12:07 2"X6" : TPHD, BTXE 11.5
T2-18 14:00 2"X6" TPHD, BTXE 12.0
T3-1N 12:25 2"Xe" TPHG, BTXE 11.5
T3-15 13:50 2"X6" TPHG, BTXE 12.0
T4-1N 12:40 2"¥Xe" TPHG, BTXE, LEAD‘ 11.5
T4~-15 13:31 2"Xg" TPHG, BTXE, LEAD 12.0
PL-1 14:21 2"X6" TPHG, TPHD, BTXE 4.0
PL-2 14:34 2"Xe6" TPHG, TPHD, BTXE 4,0
DP1 15:05 2"X6" TPHD, BTXE 3.75
RULP-1 15:24 2"X6" TPHG, BTXE 3.5
RLP-1 15:34 2"X6" TPHG, BTXE, LEAD 3.75

TPHG - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as_Gasoline.

TPHD - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

BTXE - Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and Ethyl Benzene.




ENGEO INCORPORATED
SOIL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date;_ _Auqust 17, 1992 By:___Eric Harrell
Job Number: N2-3174-F4 Job Name: LVJUSD UST Removal
Location: Livermore, California Client:_ LVJUSD
DRILLING INFORMATION
Drilling Contractor:__~__ "~ License # -
Auger Type:__Hand Auger SanqﬂerType:2-0 inch slide hami
Hole Diameter:_ 3.0
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Decon Procedure: TSP __X Dist. H,0 __X
Solvent Acid
Sample Time Size est Comments
S5-1 16:07 2"Xa" TPHG, BTXE S0il-2801 Ladd A
5-2 16:30 2"Xe" TPHG, TPHD, BTXE Gravel-UST 2
5-3 16:31 2"Xe" TPHG, TPHD, BTXE Gravel-UST 3
S5—-4 16:37 2"%X6" TPHG, TPHD, BTXE Gravel-UST 4
S-5 16:40 2"¥ie" TPHG, TPHD, BTXE Gravel-E stockpi
5-6 16:45 2"Xe" TPHG, TPHD, BTXE Gravel-W stockpi
s=-7 16:48 2"%X6" , TPHG, TPHD, BTXE Soil-Pumps, Pipi

TPHG - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPHD - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

BTXE - Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and Ethyl Benzene.
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ENGEO INCORPORATED
SOIL SAMPLING INFORMATION

Date:_ August 27, 1992 By:__Eric Harrell
Job Number: N2-3174-F4 Job Name:; LVJUSD UST Removal
Location: Livermore, California Client: LVJUSD
DRILLING INFORMATION
Drilling Contractor:__— = = License #__ = = —
Auger Type:___Hand Auger Sampler Type:__2.0 inch slide hamger
Hole Diameter: 3.0 inch
SAMPLE INFORMATION

Decon Procedure: TSP ___X Dist. H,O __X

Solvent Acid
Sample Time Size Test Comments

S—4A 8:07 2"Xe" Total Petroleum Gravel- UST 4

Hydrocarbons as

Diesel
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N2-3174-F4
August 31, 1992

APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

August 13, 1992 ChromaLab File No.: 0892044
ENGEQ, INC.

Attn: Eric Harrell

RE: Thirtéen soil samples for Gas/BTEX and Diesel analyses
Project Name: LVJUSD UST REMOVAL

Project Number: N2-3174-F4

Date Sampled: Aug. 6, 1992 Date Submitted: Aug. 6, 1992
Date Extracted: Aug. 10-11, 1992 Date Analyzed: Aug. 11-12, 1992

RESULTS:

Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
1.D. (ma/Ka)} (ma/Kg) (uwa/Kg) (pag/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ud/Kg)
T1-1E - N.D. —_——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
T1-1W N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
T2-1N N.D. 37 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
T2-15 -——- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
T3-1N N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
T3-185 N.D. ———— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
T4-1N 1200 -——- 2100 - 4200 - 2400 160000~
T4-15 N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
PL-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
PL-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
DP-1 ——— 46 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
RULP-1 3.0 ——- N.D. N.D. 7.4 13
RLP-1 N.D. ———- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 95% 101% 84% 115% 105% 107%
DUP.SPIKE REC. —-———— 94% 82% 111% 103% 103%
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/
ANATYSTS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Chr

alab, Inc.

Billy ;ggg Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 +» San Ramon, Calitornia 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROQUND

August 11, 1992 Chromalab File No.: 0892044
ENGEO, INC,.

Attn: Eric Harrell

RE: Five soil samples for Total Lead analysis

Project Name: LVJUSD UST REMOVAL
Project Number: N2-3174-FA

Date Sampled: Aug. 6, 1992 Date Submitted: Aug. 6, 1992
Date Extracted: Aug. 11, 1992 Date Analyzed: Aug. 11, 1992
RESULTS ;

Sample I.D. Lead (mg/Kg)

RLP-1 12

T1-1E 8.0

Tl-1W 7.6

T4-1N 12

T4-18 8.2

BLANK N.D.

SPIXE RECOVERY 90%

DUPLICATE SPIKE RECOVERY 89%

DETECTION LIMIT 2.5

METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3050/7420

ChromaLab, Inc.

Jack Kelly Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 - San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




- CHROMALAB, INC.
' 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

l : August 24, 1992 _ _ ChromaLab File No.: 0892139
ENGEO, INCORPORATED

. Attn: Eric Harrell

. RE: Seven éoil/gravel samples for Gas/BTEX and Diesel analyses
Project Name: LVJUSD UST REMOVAL
Project Number: N2-3174-~F4

l Date Sampled: Aug. 17, 1992 Date Submitted: aug. 17, 1992
Date Extracted: BAug. 20, 1992 Date Analyzed: Aug. 20, 1992

' RESULTS:

Ethyl Total
| Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
| . I.D. (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (pg/Kg) (Ug/Kd)
| s-1 N.D. _— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

l S-2 N.D. 3.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
S-4 N.D. 24 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
5-5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
5-6 N.D. 4.8 N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
S-7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.

' BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC 105% 101% 108% 104% 103% 103%
DUP SPIKE REC ---—- i01% 102% 98% 98% 983%

l DET LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/

ANALYSTS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

' Chr, ab, Inc.

l Billy i% <" Eric Tam

: Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Read, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
' 510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNARGUND

September 3, 1992 ChromalLab File No.: 0892243
ENGEO, INC,.

Attn: Eric ngrell
RE: One soil sample for Diesel analysis.

Project Name: LVJUSD UST REMOVAL
Project Number: N2-3174-F4

Date Sampled: Aug. 27, 1992 Date Submitted: Aug. 27, 1992
Date Extracted: Sept. 2, 19292 Date Analyzed: Sept. 2, 1992
RESULTS:

SAMPLE DIESEL

I.D. mg /Kg

S~42A 1.5%

BLANK N.D.

SPIKED RECOVERY 81%

DUPLICATE SPIKED RECOVERY 85%

DETECTION LIMIT 1.0

METHOD OF 3550/

ANATYSTS 8015

*Unknown hydrocarbons in late diesel range quantified as diesel.

ChromaLab, Inc.

Yiu ;22;25;/;? Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




ENGEO

INCORPORATED

APPENDIX D

U.S.T. REMOVAL PERMITS AND MANIFESTS
ALAMEDA COUNTY INSPECTION REPORT
SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

N2-3174-F4
Aungust 31, 1992



ALAMEDA COQUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROCM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 510/271-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * #

LivERMERE Vawey JoinT  UniFIED Scrooc
1. Business Name "D lsvRICT

Business Owner _ [(NR . ’nt‘ke th(‘h".
2. Site Address 2801 and 29c0 Ladd Aurnve.

city _ Liwwe R MoRE 72ip 94550 Phone 447 -9500
3. Mailing Address Cefm < LA‘_’) 'po 55“;‘fi$ ’—BOU\EU&PQ
City Liverywose | zip 94550  phone AT-9500
4. Land Oowner _Liufrpapre \}n“t’uf Nrint Onified  Seler! ‘Dif;‘\"riff
VR =y T TR CRGAL?) ity, state Ligermeie, (A zip 94550
57095&%@%%@9&&%%’ AND SPEC%?L%RN‘%:S;%?{ Will be manifested

shown. They shall not D []

thorigafiaq e Marshal nnd aII wod: shatl be ﬁone .
?: zn:t:ordarv::';i?f':vﬁill11 8 WD Inidabyigstifidaziorie. Thislll be manifested

m uliring .
Ziff;’é?.’;i“ of errorm 2’:&"32:?;32;.:"':: i’:.; ol ':.‘IL% s ok EPR TD, No. has been
e o v e g cequested (p-26-2
:::?nla:::rr\s w C- vf ORI V2
LETTER OF SEE COMMENTS f( P Qtf mJ“
' DATE 4?{ / 2 / 72— REVIEWED BY i
Fow-3/52 : —
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contractor __inkec and  Fah y Coonstcuevwen (o m‘mn?{ Ine,

Addrass 4-“ Ne et 'Buc_\rm TATaEA) ( irrlF
city —PC{.C\'\ Al Phone sSin-674-F800
License Type* A - NAZ 104 _AT77315. Y

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to alsc hold
Hazardous Maste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, to holding the sppropriate contractors license type.

Consultant ¥ ngee Tﬂrnrpor‘afﬁ";
Address L2401 Crow ((x.r‘\t.!lr”ﬂ ?Oaz’) 4uute. 7200
city Lan Ko en Phone _ 510 - B38-16L 00

Contact Person for Investigation

Name _ F.RiC, \:lARQE.LL. Title _Staff Eﬁui;“f}r\'ME’ﬂ‘}'aQ
é}f&-ltﬁiﬂ"

Phone S10 - £38-1{.00D

Number of tanks being closed under this plan 4‘

Length of piping being removed under this plan Ap?!”mé. /_nﬁ-"-(?ﬁ"c

Total number of tanks at facility &
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter _
Name |Maede €1 Pc’muef'}r EPA I.D. No. CADDEOL7ZLS]
Hauler License No. {g473 tLicense Exp. Date 7‘/3I}Cl3

Address (AL Lenna 54!"6‘(‘_’;‘
City @a‘;k,an) state (0N zip _ 94405

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _Waste. Dl Recovery EPA I.D. No. CADOGEO, 206515
Address (A0l lLeona. 5—%!’6{‘
city Oakland state CA  zip _G46D5

rev 3/92 -2 -




c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name _ < ¢irVeten LI EPA I.D. No. CADBONGA(L.

Hauler License No. _{(0i§ License Exp. Date 5 - 3["73
- ™

Address 255 i(}-ﬁ‘ l“ ’—E(‘n)\ U e .t‘*CJi

Cit!y ?\,c AN oﬂ;\, _ State (;& Zip qqg@/

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _ Sric kepn EPA I.D. No. _CADO0%4L(,397
!

Address _ 255 Parr Poulevars

city ’R‘\C&'\ MANA state (P  zip A48 N}

|—!
'_l

. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Fiie \'-\(.1,(“(‘{“”

Company £ (‘w:u"n Tr‘\rer Of“(’CL
Address 6240\ Cerow mer*r\ ’Enah g{.]f'/’f 200

City S5an QCLMDII’\ State QE\ Zip Phone S/ -838-1600
12. Laboratory

Name __ Chromnaltad Tr\mrpo{‘“a}fr)

Address 2234 Onﬂfgf‘l. (anf\ , Suvite [

Ccity San Q(‘t Mo state _CA  zip _S458%

State Certification No. 10 Cl4-

[
(V)

. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes {1 No [ ]
If yes, describe. e upderstapd Yhat a. (z,c00 ml/on
unlead e ﬂm’\fﬂ'\t\f". danlk  Leiled A Precition w‘rfs‘f'
(‘nr\r* L:r‘\(“r" . 14GAa0, A 5ubs€ar“£ﬂ"!‘ :’>Ub Su Im“&
\nuestiqation erpased Detroleam hydrocarbons
in dhe  Soul g.’mc) Srour\owc&‘ﬁf‘ bfﬁfc::“ he
+ank.

rev 3/92 - 3 -
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Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert
L Tawe 1ol be pumped to remove rLnning Iﬂfﬁﬁ'b’t’i’,
2, D‘m: ice unll e L‘MQ 1o lewee +he O contenk

of Yre Yank. (1S 1ps 0, [ipeo gal nmmawlu\ 6 R0 loce |
G(Q_ d_ug"\‘\\r“iw“( \ m(gmc r\’\'b

Before tanks ‘are pumped but and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks. Aall accessible associated

piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged. :

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of
explos:.on proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
Lch L) (see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.}
Toswlled] last 062 Corrents ,
A b ‘ . . Z- penadin the UST
JONZatw unknown | 4-G7 —gef,;\n;j Sow, © e ok 0
et S
Gpeting {eet beneatin Yne
A , Nede gl /back—H[
(0, ceo dakoown /,“_ o “Reasinr £ interdface.
Erdispling 20 o
Z - &e cgg:r\'plr\of\
acloove
s Lo
6) COD Uhkl\bwﬂ/4 qz w—b o L.f"c Dcl‘ Z_. Sfd (;/\(_’ff rtp'*\br\
Erasolieg <bove.
. \ : '
10, 0C0 vaknewn/ (p-42 ool Sl 7-Se descriphat
; ; . abevé
e ond qeooad wakey
£ _oncounde (oe\

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

revy 3/92 - 4 -




Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Volume

Stockpiled Scil
(Estimated)

Unknown

Sampling Plan

One_ -COUP—\fr\Er-comPosiJrﬁ. wil be

recoverey Lor ever

of <ol [packfin excavated.
- Racded 2o 1 e e YRR, oSl 1 ope( V)

50 cobic yamds

NV (2L,

AAQL(Q&ﬁ ¢4 Fi( Qdiﬁ1 7@'€GIASD s (?Y.uLQ& }

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

[
)]

for analyzing samples

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation
attached Tabkle 2. -

‘reporting limits should be followed. 3=

Lead(e)

AN

L0l O

Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
(gasol e 50306 BOIS /s mechad|  J.0 gom
BTE¥ 5030 BOZ0 0. COS ppm
Dieze) 3530 2015/ s mﬁ-h.z( /-0 FPM

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92
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l 18, Bubnmit Workex's Compensation certificata coby
L Name of Insuyer Sode Compen a:hj_g{__\ Lnsur Fu '

' Tontractor s ¢b3lainir{\' ujn-rke'f*"s EoumScX WA Cererlifies
18, Bubmit Plet Pilan (9e¢ Instruations) CC‘PY-

' 40, Enclose Deposit (Yee Instructions)

21. Reporhk any laaks ox contamihatien to this vffive witbpinm & days of
discwer{.. The réport shall be made on an Undexrground 5Storags Tank
Unauthorizea Leak/Contanmination Site Repert form. (ses Instructions)

23, submit a closurs report to this office within ¢ days of tha | -
tank xemoval, This report muat contain all tha information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.,

"

L deolara that to thé best ¢f my knowladga and vellaz tﬁe statements gnd
intormation provided above are correct and true.

I undsrstand that information 1n addition te that provided akove may ba
neadaed in order to obtaim an approval fxom the Depariment of
Envirenmental Health and that no work is to vegin on this projedt unti}
this plan im approved. |

Y underatand that any changes in design, materials or squipment will voig
thie plan if prier approval is not obtained.

I understend that all work performed during this project will be dona in

comgliame with a8ll appiicable oSHa (Oocupational Bafety and Health

© Adm niatrationé requirements concerning perdonnel health apd safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the resporisibllity of
the propezrty owner or hia agent and that this responsikbility is pot

i shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda, | .

%

on¢s I have xaselved ny stanped, aggapted clgs:'ura Elan, T will contast
the projeot Razardous Mstarials Spewlalist at least three working daya in
advance of slitas werk to pechedula the reguired inspeotions,

sighature of Contracter B

Name (please typs mrz‘_?nﬂ W-%_ﬁﬂﬂ_ﬂw - ) —
Signaturew/ i ,,44; ! .

q% pate June 2g, 1982

¥

v flgnature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (piease. type) DICK_ALEQRD

Signature sl éz%g"ﬂ"y .
Pate f’/z’ ‘;/V?_Zf
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POLICY NUMBER: #CCP147089
Minter & Fahy

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ |T CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Qrganization: LIVERMORE VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED SCHQOQOL DISTRICT,
OFFICERS, AGENTS & EMPLOYEES

..~ 685 E: Jack London Blvd..----
- Livermore, CA 94550

(i no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicabile to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section I1) is amended to in¢lude as an Insured the person or organization shown in the
Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of “'your work” for that insured by or for you.

CG20101185 Copyright. Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1984 O
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STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101.0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANGCE

FUND cerriricate oF workers:

JUNE 23, 1992

COMPENSATION INSURANCE

poLicy Numser: 1243626 « 92
CERTIFICATE EXFIRES: 4=18-93
-

LIVERMORE VALLEY ‘= JOINT UNIFIED SCHOGL OIST
685 E - -JACK 'LONDON .BLVD,
"LIVERMORE CA 94550

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valld Workers’ Compensation insurance palicy in a form
.. _Insurance Commissioner to the employer.named below for the poticy period indicatad.

El

approved by the California

- R T | e el
Pl it e TEPS U VO YU Lt
. S T T e e e

| This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upan ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.
|
We will alio give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancetled prior 1o its normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance fs not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the caverage afforded by the
policies lsted herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or candition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertaln, the insurance afforded by the poligies

described herein Is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies,

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER

‘I

\

‘l
I '..

| r

l MINTER & FAHY CONSTRUCTION INC.
411.N. BUCHANAN CIR #2
l PACHECO CA '94553
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ALBRD 2 M USRSy 6/23/92
PRODUCER I THIS CERTIFICATE 1§ |s§sgsn AS A MATTER DFHgiSEEMT'ON ONLY AND
- CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE . THIS CERTIFICATE
iver Valley Ins. Assoc, DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
§41 N, Freeway Blvd. POLICIES BELOW.
P.O. Box 340127
acramento, CA 95834~0127 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
H)
COMPANY
(s A Colden Bagle Insurance.
SOMPANY B
SURLD LETTER
inter & Fahy CDnstrgction Co.,Inc.cmMMYc """"" -
11 Noxth Buckanan Circle, #2 LEYTER
acheco, CA 945353 COMPANY 1)
LETTER
e E

e RFAGEDS

THIS IS5 TO CERTIFY THA

TTHE POLIC]S OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN |SSUED 10 THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE EOR THE PQLICY PERIGD
+ INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH HESFECT 10 WHICH THIS |
CEATIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEATAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DFSCRIBED HERE 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, * -

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

a

5 . : : (POLIGY EFFECTIVE [POLIGY EXPIRATION
A TYPE OF INSURANCE PQLICY NUMBER DATE (MM/ODIYY) | DATE (MMIDOYY) LIMITR

GENERAL LIADILITY
X |COMPREHENSIVE FORM

BODILY INURY AQQR,
PREMISES/QPCRATION: PRQPERTY QAMAGE QCC,
UNCERCIIQUND

3
§
L]
EAPLOSION & COLLAPSE HAZARD CCP 147089 7/ 9/ 91 7/ 9 / 92 PROPERTY DAMACE AGG. | $
3
3
H

BODILY (NJURY OCS,

PROQUCTSICOMPLETED QRER. Bl & PO COMBINED QGG
2 CONTRAGTUAL Bt 4 PD COMBINED AGG.
INDEPENDENY CONTRACTORS PERSONAL INJURY AGG,
BITOAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE R
PERSONAL INJURY AN
AUTOMODILE LIADILITY

+.000,000
1,000,000

BOOILY INJURY

ANY AUTO (Par porasn) 3

ALL OWNED AUTOS ( Priy, Pugs. ) BODILY INJURY

ALL DWNED AUTOS { g:l':"’;‘:;:”, {Por secldent) 5
X MARD AUTOS CCP 147083 7/9/91 7/9/92 PROPERTY DAMAGE [
3 | NON-OWNED AUTOS

GARAGE LIABILITY

BODILY INJURY &

- = W g0 En

: : ' PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 1,000,000
X [SPECIFICALLY DESBCRIBED VEHICLES COMBINED f '
EXCLS3 LIARILITY EAGH CCCUARENCE 8. . 0 5 .~
UMBNELLA FORM AQGREQATE $
QTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM i PR
¥ N "
WORKER'S COMPGNSATION [ staturory umrs
EACH ACCIDENT 3
AND
s DISEASE--POLICY LIMIT ]
ERS' LIABILIT
EnFLOY LIABILITY DISEASE~EACH EMPLOYEE | ¢
oTHER

SCRIPTIGN OF ONERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

ORM #CG 20 10 11 85 ATTACHED.

e Hh st B o S R R wha I
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE J8SUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
Al L DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFIOATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUGH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OHLIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KiND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

Livermore Valley Joint Unified
chool District

85 E. Jack London Blva
Livermore, CA 94550
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SITE LOCATION FIGURE
[i I q j: BUS MAINTENANCE YARD, 2908 LADD AVENUE

l N COR P O R AT E D LIVERMORE, CALIF?RNIA 1

GEOTLCURIC AL ARD ERVIRONMINTAL SCALE: 1" =2200" JOB
WL TAN % —3174—
CONSUTTANTS DATE: MARCH 1991 NGO N1 174-F1
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6,000-GALLON /

; REGULAR CGAS TANK& _EBB’
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ABANDONED
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8,000~GALLON LOW
LEADED GAS TANK

= PUMP /
ISLAND
/*r
/Jv
- /*
/J\—
V4 /"
EXPLANATION LADD AVENUE
MW~-1
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
Bl 1. APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
SOIL BORING
EXISTING UNDERGROUND GASOLINE STORAGE TANKS FlggﬂE
BUS MAINTENANCE YARD, 2000 LADD AVENUE
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
INCORPORATED |_ 2
CEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CALE: 1° = Approx. 30' JoB - -
l CONSULTANTS DATE, APRIL 1992 NO. N2-3174-F3




WAREHOUSE

GASOLINE Ny gk locedivs fer

PUMP _
(_v-.‘u:éﬁ,f oy’ ‘Slc’“""d‘)‘

ASPHALT
PAVING

\

HEALTH
OFFICE

o e |
FEET

ENGEO LOCATION OF 2000 GALLON 08 No. N2—3174—F8 | R
GASOLINE STORAGE TANK SCALE: AS SHOWN
2801 LADD AVENUE -
INCORPORATED LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA DATE: APRIL 1992 3




CITY of LIVERMORE
LIVERMORE FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

AG -5

PERMIT NO, _ 92-088

EFFECTIVE DATE: Aug '92 EXPIRATION DATE: Aug '93

Under the provisions of the Uniform Fire Code of the City of Livermore.
Having made application in accordance therewith, a permit is hereby granted for the

following:

Removal of Underground Storage Tank

Permit Issued to: Engeo Incorporated

Legal Owner of Premises: Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District

Address of Premises: 683 E. Jack London Blvd.

This Permit does not take the place of any license required by the law and is not transferrable. Any
change in the use or occupancy of premises shall require a new Permit,

This Permit is issued and accepted on conditions that all provisions of the currently adopted edition

of the Uniform Fire Code, Article_ 79 of the City of Livermore be complied with. Any
violations of the provisions may be grounds for the revocation of this permit.
By o)

fiielle Stefani, Hazardous Materials Specialist/hv
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND/OR REQUIREMENTS:

Explos cmefer avd cabbrakon Jed st Be  on-s by and
J_J’ g o ¥ - A l’ 7 i Ls i At - S A 2 A"

THIS PERMIT MUST AT ALL TIMES BE KEPT POSTED ‘
ON THE PREMISES MENTIONED ABOVE

Distribution: White—Permitiee; Yellow-File; Pink-1.og




BAY AREA AIR QUALITY REGULATION 8, RULE 40
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Aeration of Contaminanted Soil and

139 ELL:S STREST Removal of Underground Storage Tanks
31@;3*113550 CALIFORNIA 243059 NOTIFICATION FORM

{[xd Removal or Replacement of Tanks
. (] Excavation of Contaminated Soil

SITE INFORMATION T

SITE ADDRESS ,Q%Olj 2900 L ADD AUENUE.

ciTY, STATE, 2°_hivermare. CA 94550 .
OWNER NAME__L peernere. ol n'\‘ Unifved Seinpol  Digtriet
SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT_aaO_L,m ray Aue ol , Lyiosd Teintinnnice \/Cu‘g memorc
TANK REMOVAL CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION
SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE g[!,,f g2, ' SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE . @—(, -G 7
VAPORS REMOVED BY: S - STOCKPILES WILL BE COVERED? ves_ﬁ_ NO
[ ] WATER WASH ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION (DESCRIBE BELOW):
X} vaPOR FREEING {CO) '
[+] VENTILATION {MAY REQUIRE PERMIT)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name_{Thnder and Faku (’ans‘#dr’non Ce Tnc contacT /)71? MATT ﬂ?m 1L€r
aooress_4l  Noclla 'R echanan  Cicele.  prons (310)_{eH-- B8R0
CITY, STATE, Zip )%G,h 2o , CA . 944353

CONSULTANT INFORMATION
(IF APPLICABLE)

NAME £ érr [ o N nmrPn r‘a}\‘.’a CONTACT Fric }'ICU' Kol IL/ ﬁﬁm_ElQ_th'\?
ADORESS__ Q40| (i) (‘cu"\\lmn Road  rrone 510828 16005
CITY, STATE, zIp__ S _)Qnrn on ., CA 94582

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

CATE RECEIVED BY
(INrT.}
CC. INSPECTOR NO. DATE 8Y
{1NIT.)
TELEPHONE UFDATE: CALLER CHANGE MADE
BAAQMD N #
3/89




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOUR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

CES CONTROL BOARD
PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY (| 7 NeEw perwiT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PEAMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT

[] 5 cHance OF INFORMATION [f 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
[] s TempoRARY SITE CLOSURE

l. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATCOR
Livermore  Uallew loieat Unified Sheol Disidt e, Dick Allpee
ADDRESS | \ NEAREST CAOSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTIONAL)
RELL ang L2900  Lnde: Aurmm, Lee Auenve
GITY NAME _ STATE 2IP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Liver more . CA 44550 $10- 4479500 et 33

v BOX

YO INDICATE [ TcorroraTion (] INDVIDUAL [ PARTNERSHIP  _[SehLOCALAGENCY {1 COUNTY-AGENCY (] STATE-AGENCY  [] FEDERAL-AGENCY
BISTRICTS

TYPEOFBUSINESS ™ 1 GASSTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR
[7] 3 Fanm [] 4 PROCESSCR [pud= 5 OTHER

|- v IFIMDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A. L D.# (optional)
RESEAVATICN
OR TRUST LANDS 4—

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY)

EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY} - optional

DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRGT) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME [LAST, FIRST)
Abrd , D o 510 - 447-9500 eet 230 PHONE # \WITH SREA CODE
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME [LAST, FIRST)
Sqm [ PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Livcimore Valley Voint Unified Sehanl Tiskrrel fMe. Mike  whhite
MAILING OR STREET ADDAESS " box windicate [ INDIVIDUAL P LOCAL-AGENGY [T STATE-AGENCY
& ES' Lng 805 :'f‘ as ’BO dfe v .-’pa [) coRPCRATION  [J PARTNERSHIP [} COUNTY-AGENCY [ | FEDERAL-AGEMCY
CITY NAME ' STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Lt ver pngre. A G455 0 £10 ~447- 9500

. TANK OQWNER INFORMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CF OWNER

MAILING OR STREET ADDAESS [}

LRE 146 Postas “Brole uo.r-a

CAAE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

Livermocr  Valley Jeirt PDaclied Scheol ln’ﬁ_’h!ﬂ‘_’ [Hf M-éﬁ NA#+C——

~ box windicale ] INDIVIDUAL el LocAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
[_JcomporamoN [ PARTHERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY

CITY NAME

STATE ZIP CODE | PHONE 7 WITH AREA CODE

laver meoce.

CA 94550 5ip - 4419500

Iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NU
TY(1k) Ha [4]4]-[o[pl o[ 51815

MBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

+ box bindicate /%.’1 SELF-INSURED T
& LETTER OF SREDT .

2 GUARANTEE 1 % INSURANCE ] 4 SURETY BOND

& EXEMPTION ] 98 OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and bitling will be sent fo the tank owner unless box | or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABCVE ADDRESS SHOULD 8E USED FOR LEGAL NQ

TIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] L] et

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLfTED UNﬁEﬁ PENALTY OF PEARJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S MAME {PRINTED jIGNATU - APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
£2 l | Easigonmen'e Creongpst _ 7/1-[92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY /

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - GPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - QPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION gobéLY.

FORAM A (5-91}

0003A-5




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDEHGHOUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [] 1 NeEw PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT .| © CHANGE QF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY { OSED ON SiTE
ONE ITEM |:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: ) § yer mnre \/agl\-m; It Unified Sehonl Dickeict Y D
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF LINKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK LD.#  apnyy 909 : B. MANUFACTURED 8Y: 1 )y bavn, 3y
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYWEAR)  f ] 1y amy 1 31) D. TANK CAPACTTY N GALLONS: 2y »y
Fl
ILTANKCONTENTS i a-11SMARKED, COMPLETE TEMC,
A 1 MOTOA VEMICLE FUEL [] ot B. o [ efisosf E 3 DIESEL (7] & avaTioN GAS
[} 2 peTROLEUM [] so EmPTY 1 PRODUCT [] ™ PREMUM 4 GASAHOL M3 7 mETHANOL

UMEADED [} s JETFUEL
[ a cremicaL PRODUCT ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe (3¢] 2 LEADED [ ] 5o OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW

D. IF {A.1) I8 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS. #:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION-  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INROX D AND E

A TYPE OF ] + pouslE walL [] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER . [>9 es unknown
SYSTEM [ 2 simeie wau T [J 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ ] 99 OTHER
B TANK [} + sARESTEEL [] 2 stantess sTEEL [ ] 3 FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATEHIAL [1's concrete [[] & POLYVINYL CHEORIDE | | 7 ALUMINUM [T] 8 109% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{Primary Tank} [] s sronze . [} v aavanzen sTER 95 UNKNOWN (] 95 omeR
] 1 RueBER LNED [ ] 2 ALKYD LINNG [ s eroxy LBNG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR
5 GLASS UNING 8 UNLINED 95 LINKNOWN 99 OTHER
LINING - ] B O
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D.CORROSION L) 1 POLYETHYLENE wRap [ ] 2 coaTiNG [ s vinvL wraP [ ] 4 FIBEAGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [_] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE [>g s5 Unvown [] ¢ oTHeR
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR} ________ OVERFTLL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _
IV, PIPING INFORMATION  circLe A IFABOVEGROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A@t SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 83 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE walL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ 95 UNKNOWN AU g OTHER
C. MATER|AL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 2 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIWPE
"~ CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM "A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANOL GCOMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIGPROTECTION  A{(1)}95 UNKkNOWN AU 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATICUNELEAKDETECTOR | |2 LINETGHTNESSTESTNG [ ] S TGOl r— oo omen

MONITORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION .

[ 1 wisuaL cHEck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ 3 VADOZE MONITORING [__] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [} & GROUND WATER MONITORING

[} & rank TesTiNGg [ ] 7 INTERSTIMALMONITORING ] 91 NONE D<) 95 unknown [ ¢9 omHeR
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYAYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 8 WASTANKFILEDWITH  ygs ] No [T
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY @F PERJUB\%AND TdﬂlE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

i goe Haerell (i /i "7-H-92

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANEK, #
STATELD.
# L 1) LTt id LIl
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (7-91} THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PEAMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOROO34B-R5




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER AESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK QNLY [] 1 new peamT ("] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT ] S GHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY ¢ OSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERiM PERMIT [} 4 AMENDED PEAMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: ) e r mnce \fali-m: Joted Unified  Sehopl Diddrict Yo

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL TTEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNGWN

A OWNERS TANK LD mpry (s p (7. B. MANUFACTURED BY: 1 s by

. DATE INSTALLED {MOMDAY/E : . ALLONS: -
C. DATE INSTALLED{ AR) Un kpotuh D. TANK CAPACITY IN & 5 ’:’/ D00

. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEM G,

A [@ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FuEL ] son | = e [ " amen HEEE [] s AviATION GAS
E:I 2 PETROLEUM D BQ EMPTY 1 PROOUCT 1DJSEELAIS£AD —_— : JGE:.'S:::LL D 7 METHANGL
[ ] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 5 unkNown [} 2 wasTe < 2 ieaceD [ ] 59 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF{A.1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.AS 8

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY N BOXES A, B AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF [ 1 DousLE waLL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER > 85 UNknOWN
SYSTEM L] 2 sivaLe walL T [0 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK} [ ] 99 OTHER
B, TANK ] 1 sarEe sTEEL [] 2 sTamESS STEEL 3 FIBERGLASS [] # STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATEFIIAL 7] s concrete [] & POLYWINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE WFRP
{Primary Tank} ] v sronze . [ 10 cawvanmep sTERL [ ] 95 UNKNQWN [] s oTHER )
(] 1+ sueeer uneD [} 2 AXYD LNING [] 2eroxrUNNG [ 4 PHENOLIG LINING
C. INTERIOR
5 GLASS LIMING 6 UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 88 OTHER
LINING U ] b O
I5 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D. CORROSION {T] 1 poLvETHYLENE wRAP [ | 2 COATING [] 2 vwve wrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [] s camsooicPROTECTION [ ] 8t NONE Ess UNKNOWN (] = om&R

E.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED {YEAR} OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _-

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF AROVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

¥

)

A. SYSTEM TYPE A0yt sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 aRaviTY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 smvGLE waLL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ $5 UNKNOWN A U 95 OTHER

C. MATERIALAND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIE (FVGIA U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIFE :
" CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM "A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP

PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANEZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION g@ 95 UNKNOWN A U 5% OTHER
T TERSTITRL

D. LEAK DETECTION (] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [_| 2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING [ ° vonrorme | ] 98 omer

Y. TANK LEAK DETECTION -
{1+ wisuaL cHeck ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [} 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[ 16 manK TESTNG [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORWNG [ @1 NONE D) 95 UNKOWN [ ] o omeR

V], TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF LWASTANKFILEDWITH  ves ] no [

SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? '

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY @f PERJURY| AND TQf JHE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TAUE AND CORRECT

R foe Maerell [oe Bhusll "7-#-92

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER 1S COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# [ Ty CLTI ) BT
PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM 8 {7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOROO34B-RS




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] + New PERMIT [} 3 RENEWAL PERMIT 7] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T 7 PERMANENTLY C OSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM |:_] 2 INTERIM PERMIT (] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPORARY TANK CL.OSURL  [a¢] 8 TANK REMOVED
L. \ \ N . ’
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: | 3 ) o rn g - . + ‘.b
1. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY F UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TANK 1. D.# . : B. MANUFACTURED BY:
2900 - (OO n known
€. DATE INSTALLED {MO/DAY/YEAR D. TANK CAPACI : :
T § ) tUnknowon K CAPACITY N GALLONS: ¢, (O
Fi
II. TANK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMG.
= 12 REGULAR 2 DIESEL
A [>Q 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 400 B. ¢ [ o o [] s aviaTion Gas
[ 2 PETROLEUM [] 8o EMPTY 1 PRODUCT [C] toPREMIUM o [ ] 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED S JETFUEL
[ ] a CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 5 UNKnown [] 2 wasTe [] 2 weacep % 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE N ITEM D. BELOW|
D. IF (A1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER MAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A.5.4; '

ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A TYPEOF [] 1 vouste watt . [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER 55 LINKNOWN
SYSTEM [ 2 siNGLE waLL T [ 4 SEcONDARY CONTANMENT {VAULTEDTANKY | ] 99 OTHER
B. TANK [] 1 BaRE STEEL e STAINLESS STEEL [] s rFierGLASS D 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL [ 5 concReTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank) [C] o eRonzE _ 3 1w cawvanizep sTeR. [pd] 95 UNKNowN [} B8 OTHER ‘
[J 1 musseR LINED [Jzaxyouwane [] 3 epoxy g [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR
5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED 95 LINKNOWN 89 OTHER
IS UNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES .. NO_
D.CORROSION L] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRaP [ ] 2 coamna [ a vwr.wrar [7] & FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s CATHODIC PROTECTION [_] 81 NONE [3 o5 UNknOWN [] ¢ omHeR
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL  SPILLCONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _-
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIACLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF ARPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A {5y sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LeD TRENGH  A(L 95 UNKNOwN AU % OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM "A U B CONCRETE AU 7 STEELWI_COATING ' A U 8 100% METHAROL COMPATIBLE W/FRF
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@ss UNKNOWN A U 89 OTHER
3 INTEASTRTAL
D. LEAK DETECTION []1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING [ ° Wonmorms ] s oTHER
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION : .
11 visuaL cHeck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGRIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTCMATIC TANK GAUGING [__| § GROUND WATER MONITORING
{T] & tanx TESTING [_] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE 5] 95 unknown ] 99 omHeR
VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED [MO/DAY/YR} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH '
SUBSTANGE REMAINING GALLONS MERT MATERIAL 2 ves [] mo[]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY @F PERJU@\%AND Tg’ﬂ{E BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

s o Miell e Bl "7-#-92

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# L) L) ity tEfipl]
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B {7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FCRM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FCRO0ME.RS




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
. STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] 1 new peRMIT ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT 7] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY ¢ OSEO ON SITE
ONE ITEM {T] 2 WTERM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] & TEMPORARY TANK CiOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

PBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: \ { ye r mapre \fcdl-n% doind Unified Sehonl Distpict Yai‘b

J. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# 2900 - 1000cD B. MANUFACTURED BY: Ufl kﬂ oL
€. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYNEAR) Un knoton D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: /7y’ 1y /)
]
i
L TANKCONTENTS IFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC.
A [0 1 MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL (] 4on B. . [)1afgauian % 3 DIESEL [] & aviaTion Gas
[T] 2 PETRGLELM {7 s emPTY 1 PRODUCT [] tePREMIUM 4 GASAHOL [] 7 mMETHANOL

unceapep [ | s JETFUEL
] 3 cHEmicAL PRODUCT [T] o5 unknown [] 2 waste [} 2 Leaceo || 59 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF (A1} IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS #:

Il TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND €

A, TYPEGF [] 1 oouste walL [[] 2 SINGLE WALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER .[>d s5 unkrown
SYSTEM (1 2 sinaLE waw T[] « SEcONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ ] 99 OTHER
B. TANK [} 1 BARE STEEL [7] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD WiFIBERGLASS AEINFORCED PLASTIC
' MATERIAL (] s concrete [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank) ] o =ronzE . [J 19 cALvANRED STEEL 4 5 unknown ] =9 otHer '
(] 1 RUBBER LINED [C]2axkvouNng  [] 3 EPOXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLEC LINING
C. INTERICR
5 GLASS LINING § UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN
uN'NG D D m E] 99 OTHER
D.CORROSION L] ' POLYETHYLENE wRaP [ | 2 COATING [] & v wraP  [] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [__] 5 catHopicPROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE [54 o5 UNKNOWN [] e O™HER
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _-
1Y, PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEMTYPE A®1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHEA
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE waLL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ 85 UNKMOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (FVC)A U 4 FIBEAGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U § ALUMINUM "A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTEGTION A@ss UNKNOWN A U %9 OTHER
3 INTERSTITIAL
D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECYOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING MONTORNG L) 99 OTHER
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION .
(11 wisuac cuecx [_] 2 IMVENTORY RECONCILIATION || 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[] & 7aNK TESTING [] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING || 91 NONE D] o5 unrvown (] o9 omHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MQ/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANKFILLEDWITH  ygq ] w[]
SUBSTANCE REMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? :

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY @F PERJUSY AND Tof JHIE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

o s ERIC. /u[arrf'// é ;ia ﬁ%/l/l} /] Dm7“/<i"‘72

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, NUMBER 15 COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATELD# Ly L) LT P LT

PERMIT MUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B {7-94) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A MAS BEEN FILED.
FOROOME-RS

l 1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANQL ? YES . NO_. |




g L e T g g - A

Bln‘u ol Calilornia—Haalih and Waliara Agency S

ee Insiructions on B Deparimant of Haalth Servi
' Fonh Approved OMB No. 2060—0094 {Expirer 8-10-9 1} S i - Iy and Front of Pa:kao?' Page 6 Tonle gubl‘lnuns Controd I:Imflzz
i Plsese print of type.  Form dasigned for use on elite (l.? pite! writer). - 9 Sacramento, Calilomia
r & UNIFORM HAZARDOUS », Genat ]or s US EPA ID No. 1,"::'"":;‘6_‘ 2. Page 1 tnformation In the shaded mreaa
I WASTE MANIFEST ( 61 f'r‘ L Oz / t /| 15 not raquired by Federal law.

3. Genarator's Rante and Maliling Addraass /Uf @WTGPF— / j“ ) {\J} . State Hsnilest nt

[/U\}hcfzh SL H—UUL DITTE (‘U"LL‘ T §iﬁé5633
£ . ﬂ G ’:‘ L ﬁﬂ»‘”"" ’i { '/E\ 8. State Gensrator's 1D

+ Genermmwhoﬂnt:uoH'n SUD x 226 LVERPMOEE A GO | L L]

G. Traueparter 1 Compeny Neme Us EFA !UK-lumbm | C. State Transporter'a 10 -SOC/O 5

TE C)”_.- D‘EC(-U.{:@" TMIO‘Z)@) ‘/( }>|j . Transporter's Phone :Q’GS)

C
[4]
7. Tranaporter 2 Company Nama a U3 EFA ID Mumber E. Stale Transporier's ID
F
a

. Transporier's Phona

i I O Y O Y O

%'Mv NHpm# and Sita Addians in. 45 EPA 1Dy Humher A
g Oy T L g1y
AT rS N A B NEDA Hr Fachity's

. Slulo Facility's 1D~

1 : § F’@V/[ Falavsi

&om/ﬁrmu}m AT OEUSES: £ (O 5277
t2. Comalners 13. Total 14,

11. US DOT Descriplion (Including Proper Shipplng Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Qluantity Unit

No. Type Wisval] .

/
'-PE, O..._‘.M o NG5S {lﬂ_}/\" T C,‘J/_)\

E b.

A

T

R e I I
_ NEREREEE

1 I

K Handling Codes for Wlll“ L
B

MOTOR. FLUELSH H, O(RINSATE ) | ey, /2

- Additionsd Mhlm for Matafals Listad Above

M%’r&'

15. § oclal H dlin Instryctions end Additlonal Informailon [ d
P T 8 WA ST E ADDRESS
_,PPQ ‘5"207‘@6 Vi LTy 2000 (ADD AVE

L ;ugrzMC’ﬁﬁ CA ‘?5’5@

16.

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declara that the contents of this conslgnment are fully and accurately described above by propar shipping name
and are clasaified, packed, marked, snd Iabeled, and era in all raspacts in proper conditlon for transport by highway ncenrding to applicabla inlernational and
natlonal govemnmenl ragulalions,

"4 am s -large quanlily genscalor, 1 ceriily ihat i heve o program in piace to reduce ihe volume and joxiciiy of wasia genaraled lo ihe degres | have deiennined
to be sconomically practicable and that | have aelactad the practicable methed of treatment, storaga, or disposal currantly avallable to ms which minimizes the
prasent and future thraat 1o human haalth and the environment; OR, it | am & small quantny genaraior, | have made a oood fal'lh efforl lo minimize my waale
generation and selact the best waste managamanl methad 1hat is avallable to me a I ca nl‘l' d,

- - - s ) P .4-\ 'y £ .
GND NS oap oup S SN M AN anw a7 bl Sems
IN CASE OF AN EMERGLENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATHOHAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-300-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORMIA CALL 1-800-852-7550

NG w77/ /N BTIE
/ 74 .
% 'F;/ For LVTUSD b4 ’4/’/ Q
"; 17. Tranaporter t Acknowlsdgement of Receipl of Materials
A | Printed/Typad Nams Signature 7 L/
] . - -y
s MoNtcA AL o / r’ 10 71714
5 18. Tranaporier 2 Acknowledgemeni ol Receipl of Matacials
? Printed/ Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
£
. L1113l
19. Giacrepancy Indication Spece
F
A
c
I
L
M ; 20, Facilily Owner or Operator Certification of receipl of hazardous matarials covered by 1hia mnnifasi axcep as noted in Hem 19.
: . v | Printad/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
¥ :
i 1 O
. DHSg022 A Do Mot Write Below This Line
EPA 8700—322
l {Rav. 8-89) Pravious editlons are obecleta. Rlue: GEMERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

Tn: P.O. Rox 400, Socromento, CA  95812-0400




ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIF SERVICE CO_, INC)

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCCQ, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— ————— — . Y - ———— . A

AUGUST 11, 1992

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to MYNTER AND FAHY
that: —-— ——

1.

The storage tank(z}, size(s) ORE (1) 2,000 GALS.

removed from the LIVERMORE VALLEY JT. UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST.

A —— T —— ] o e S T ki T Ay A Sk e S G e o . ke S SR i St S S Tt S vk Skl Y S e s ks Sl

facility at 2900 LADD AVERUE

gy e s m — ——

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Conmpany, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107. '

2.

The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 11112

o —— — o e v I S T -

have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2 holes,
rendered harmless .and disposed of as scrap metal.

Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

--—-.——————_---..———-—-”-——————-.-————_———_um—————m--——-

The foregoing method of destruction/dispeosal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

should you require further information, please call

(415) 543-4835 or (415) 905-5510.

Very Truly Yours,

operations CToordinator




&
|
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— —— — — - o

AUGUST 11, 1992

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  MINTER AND FAHY
that:

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ORE (1) 10,000 GALS. AND TWO (2)
6,000 GALS. FIBERGLASS

removed from the LIVERMORE VALLEY JT. UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST.

facility at 2900 LADPD AVENUE

LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 11112

have been steam cleaned, rendered harmless, demolished and
disposed of as general refuse.

Disposal site: SANITARY FILL COMPANY, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA.
4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitgble for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
{415) 543-4835 or (415) 905-5510.

Very Truly Yours,

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265
W




e it i e gy Deportment of Heotth Semvices

See Inslructions on back of page 6. Toxke Substonces Control Progrom
Pleoss pricd of type. Form desigred tor wse on olte (12-plich lypewriter) Socramento, Colfomia
. J UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genaratars US EFA 1D He, Marar Document Na. 2 Poge IMommotion in e shoded e
WASTE MANIFEST CIAIC!Q{DIOI3|5|5|5|1|2| gr Qo2 of 1 | ®roteavkedty Federt iow.
3. Generolors Nome ond Molng Address A Siate: Menfext Documaent Numbe . e 3
. LIVERMdRE VALLEY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT o
685 East Jack London Blvd., Livermore, CA. 94550
4 Gonarators Prome (519 > 447-9500
5. Troreporter 1 Company Name 4. US EPA ID Number N
. H & H Ship Service Company CIAIDIOINIAITITIL 14 1618
7. Trarsporter 2 Compary Nome & LS EPA 10 Number -
| AL NN N N N NS N T A O
2 7 Degrcted rsolclmy Noa o e A 10, LS EPA ID Number
- 1 ervice -Compan
. b 920 Chma?BasiK Streetp Y
3 San Prancisco, CA 94107 CHLAIDININIAI71711 11 1618
' % V1. US BOT Descripiion (nchuding Proper Shipping Nome, Hozard Clon, and ID Nuriber) u;;:"mm;pe Guantity Wiol
j a
<
o G RESIDUE UNLEADED GASQOLINE TANKS
g N |_HON-RCRA HAZARDQUS WASTE SOLID 010 2 TPI0I60ON]P
9 E
R
D2 A
| =
| ! z o
iz R
ko)) g
l g ! [
% K. Hondiing Codexlfor Wostas Listed,
L E
5 ' A
O 15. Spactiol Honaing Instructions and Addiional Information .
L
'2 JOB #i1112 JOB SITE: LIVERMCRE VALLEY J.U.3.D
o 24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 2900 Ladd Avenue
Q APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR. Livermore, California
l E‘ 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deckam that tha contents of thi corsignment are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping name and one ckasified,
% pocked, marked, and lobeled, and ore in ol respects In proper condition fer rorsport by highway occording fo appicable intemational ond  nationat govemment reguictionrs.
= ¥ 1 om a loge quontty genercior, | certfy that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxeity of woste gererated to Ihe degres | have detamnined 1o be
§ aconamicolly peocticabie ond that thave selocted the proctieoble mathad of treatmant, storoge, of disposal cumantly avoilabie 10 me which minimizes the present and future
" threct 1o humon heaoith and the emvirorment: OR. flom g small quantity genemator, | have made a good faith effert 1o minimie my wosta genaration ond select the best woste
',_:E monagement methad that s avoliobls to me and that | con afferd, :
g Printed/Typed Nome 7 4 Month Doy Yook
5 / 7~
'%f %#Minfe/ “I:V'AVSD % s ; gig lpiglats
“0_3 T |17 Transpocter 1 Acknowiedgement of Recaipt of Mcteriol [ Vi I s
o] : Printed,Typed Nome Signatuyfe / / Monih Doy Yeor
| N * ’
.Eg LANCE D. SMITH A7 g 018 1o 1619 2
8 ¢ |18 Trorsporter 2 Acknowledgsment of Receint of Malerials VA
1 R [Prictecriyped Nome ] T Sknchoe Monit Doy Veor
L ~
E?-f i T N
5 F 19. Chcreponcy iIndication Space .
ik |
=i c
i
ll' 20, Faciity Ownaer or Opercitor Centification of recaipt of harardous materal covered by this monfest except os noted in ftem 19,
l I %2@.»4 Y ~ Sooha Tanm Doy Voor
' / /?Zé// ALY
| é// ., : a4
' | /60 NOT WRITE BECOWTHTS LNE.
g TSDF SZMDS THS CCPY TO DHS WITHIN 30 DAYS,
'E;f?gf‘z'fm’ o £.0.30x 2000 Sacramento, CA 95812




SIATS Of LONOITIG~HAOMM ONd WeIon Agency Department of Heolth Senicet

See Instructlons on back of page 6. Toxiz Substancet Control Progrom
Plese prnt or type. Fomm designed for wse on flra (12-pitch typewriter). Socramento, Colformia
A UN'FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generators US EPA ID No. Manifest Documertt Mo, 2. Poge | Irformotion i the shoded oreas
WASTE MANIFEST CiAICi1010:10:8:6151535112] 01 0 01 01 1 of 1 | Wrotreaukedby Fecer kow.

L IVERNOREVRELEY "I uNIFIED 3CHOOL DISTRICT

685 East Jack London Blvd., Livermore, CA. 94550
4Goneru1or|ﬁ\om(510 ) 447_9500 .
5. Tromportet 1 Compory Nome H
H & H Ship Service Company CIRIDIOI0I4171 71104 1618l
1. Tromsporter 2 Compaony Name B, US EPA ID Number
| | | 1| [ | | 1 i
% De: mgiodgolclil_wmls'mcndﬁtt#\ddéan 10. US EPA 1D Number
i ervice Compan

2 Chxna?Basfn Streetp Y

San Francisco, CA 94107

6, US EPA, ID Mumber

CIAIDIOINIA171711 11 1IRtR
12, Contanars
No. Type

. US DOY Deseription (inciuding Propar Shipping Nome, Hozord Clan, and ID Number)
a

6 | RESIDUE DIESEL TANK

: NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 001 |TP[1:0 00 WO|P
b,

E .

R | RESIDUE UNLEADED GASOLINE TANK

? NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0,04 /T\P10:210 00]P
c.

o .

4

| 1 11
K Handing Codes for Wstes Lx

e

15, Soecial Handiing Irstructions ond Additionas Irfermation

onn 1 o0 ek
NSE CENTER 1-800-424-8B802; WITHIN CAUFCORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

JOB #11112 JOB SITE: LIVERMORE VALLEY J.U.§$.D
24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 2900 Ladd Avenue
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR. Livermore, California

16. GENERATORS CERTIFICATION: | haroby deciona that the cantenty of this corsignment are fuly ond occurately described cbove by proper shipping name ond ame clossifled,
pockad, marked, and kibsked, and ore In off respects in propar condition for onsport by highway aceording to opplcable mfemational and nationat govemment sguictions,
¥ 1 om a kxgs quantity generclor, | certity thot 1 hove o program In pioce to recuce the volume ang toxicily of waste generated to the degree | have determined lo be
economically procticobie and that | have selected the procticoble mathod of ectment, somge, or dsposal curently avaikzble 1o me which minimizes the present and lubhue

theect 1o humaon health ond thve erviconment; OR, £ 1 am a smoll guontity genenater, | have made a geod faith effort lo minimize my waste generction ond salect the bast wosle
monagement methad that k cvolkable to me ond that | con offord, :

T L Socs ' : e
Ms&# Miq]‘er for .(!/Sb . l%%/ﬂ//{%%_/ 08 1016192

17. Tramsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typed Name Maonth Doy Yoor
NORMAN L. BERG : Mh&i?éw/ 018 f0 619 2
M il b \/

18. Tronsparter 2 Acknowlsdosment of Receiot of Matariah
[Pinted/Typed Name Signahae Month Doy Year

L M&TKDI\MSPO

19. Dacreponcy Indication Spoce

0. Fociity Ownier or Qperator Certiication of leceipt of harandouws materch covered by this monitest sxcept os noted in ttam 19,

PMMWM// —
: /0 NOT WRITE BELOW THIS UN!;Z/
‘Whita: TECF SENCS THIS COPY 7O DHS WITHIN 30 DAYS.

Menth Cay Yoor

- . MASECMERGEEORS .
Kot v (Y | MM DO VN E 20—l

DHS 8072A (12/90)

PA 870022 ) To: 2 C. Box 2000, 3acroments, CA 95812




white -env.hedlth

pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94621

yollow “faciy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH w9 27i-4s20

Eoyze 2 2MN-4%7 30

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form
r tion For ",I"

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 192

0.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Reglstration Famm Fled 25533(a)
11. form Comptete 25833y
12. RMPP Conienis 25534(c)
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Job Name:
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School! District
2801 & 2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, Ca 94550

Scope of Work:

1. FRemoval of 1-2,000 gallen tank at 2801 Ladd Avenue.
2. Removal of 2-6'000 and 1-10,000 gallon tanks at 2900
Ladd Avenue
Dbtain =a0il samples from the bottom of excavation.

Restore excavated surface with 2" asphalt.

Safety Officer:

Matthew W. Minter
Phione # 1-510-674-8800

Site Hazards: None
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Emergency Hospital Route To:

Valley Memorial Hospital
1111 E. Stanley Blvd.
Livermore , Ca

Emergency Room # 1-510~447.7000

Route to take: From jobsite take Ladd Ave to Jumction, left on Junction
to 0ld 1st S5t., right on 01d 1st St. to 1st S5t., right om 1st S5t. to

E. Stanley Blvd., right on E. Stanley Blvd. the hospital is =sbout % Mile
UP E. Stanley Blvd. on the left side.
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EMERGERCY PHONE NUMDERS:

FOR MOST ALL AREAS THAT MINTER & FAHY CONSTRUCTION
COMPARY WORKS, ESPECIALLY THE LOCAL BAY AREA, THE
EMERGERCY POLICE, FIRE, AND AMBULANCE CAR BE REACHED BY

DIALING: :

911

ADDITIONAL PHONE NHUMBERS:

OFFICE: 415-674-83800

SERVICE TRUCK: 415-860-0994

JOUN FAHY (HOME) : 415-372-9303

MATT MINTER (HOME) - 415-754-0623
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Minter & Fahy Construction Co., Inc.

COHIACTORS LIC. HO. 4772315

AL H. BUCHANAN CIRCLE #2  PACHECO, CALIFORNIA 94553

John Francis Fahy Jr.
131 clipper Lane
Martinez, CA 94553
(415) 372-0358
License # A0845599
D.0.B. April 21,1953
S5.5.# 555-92-0724

James Wayne Horn

2122 Livingston Lane.
Stockton, CA 95210
(209) 473-4849
License # N3683474
D.0.B. October 9,1957
S.S5.# 556-33-5387

(415) 674-8000

EMPLOYEE LIST

Matthew Wayne Minter James Leslie Minter
2827 Lucena Way 2122 Tyler Ct.
Antioch, CA 94509 Antioch, CA 94509
(415) 754-0623 (415) 757-1338
License # N5241553 License # A0533100
D.0.B. December 19,19?6 D.0.B. June 22,1950

S5.85.# 562-02-8353 S.S.# 542-54-8445

William Louis Thweatt Jr.
2819 B Florida Ave.
Stockton, CA 95205

(209) 941-4940

License # NO536800 .

D.0.B. January 5,1953
S5.8.#% 551-72-398s6




& : October 1989

Yehicle List

Number Year Make License Vehicle 1.D.
#2 1964 Hopto, Warner & Swasey 2ERYGO7 3706
#3 1964 liopto, Warner & Swasey SFHO87 3723,
#6 1968 Ford Dump Truck 1M87097, uBsBUB35105
#9 1975 GMC Service/Dump Truck 95398X TCY3357512398
#12. 1978 GMC Service Truck 1K43612  TCL3482509498
#15 1987 Ford F350 Service Truck 3rzz121 1FDJF37LBHKAA46711
#18 1989 GMC Suburban (M) 2LXVv148 1GKGV26KBKF505633 ,
#21 1989 GMC Suburban (J) 2LXL65A 1GKGV2Z6KBKF5050065
#24 1977 Strongboy Traller uBl61l 2764




SECTION ONE

'



.

SECTION ONE
SAFETY PROGRAM

TO ALL EMPLOYEES:

This manual 1s hereby distributed os the Minler & Fohy
Construction Company Safety Manual. Federnl and Stote sofetg'
laws require that a safetly monuat be wrilten, and used, to see
that safe conditions prevail in all of our work areas.

It {8 company peticy thal safety always be of prime concern,
csbeclully when working on the jobsite. Accidents cost
everyone, and benefit no one, with the exception of doctlors,
allorneys, and morticiaons.

Hinter & Fohy Construction is involved in the removal and the
installiation of underground fuel tanks. There are several oreas

where safety problems are the most demanding on our compony.

‘"They are: excavations, backfill, eiectrical tools, air

compressors, heavy equipment operation, and exposure o
hazardous moeteriais. The bes! woy to prevent accidents is to
identify and eliminate the couses before they hoppen. This
moanusl will be used Lo help identify the couses, and thus
prevent accidents from happening at all.

Weekly tatlgate meetings shall be carried out by the Safely
Uffiés(~nsaigned to each particular job, whenever two or more
empldue‘as ore locoted on one jobsite. Notifications of the
meelings and the topic covered shall be furwgrded to the office
on the log sheels at the back of this monual.

We are proud of our record and il wili toke your constant

stlention to hazords to conlinue keeping working conditions
859,
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SAFE PRACTICE PRUGRAN

GENERAL

1. All persons shall follow these rules, render every possible

otd lo safe operotions, ond reportl unsafe condilions or prncticés

" 1o the proper authorities.

2. The foreman shall insist thal oll employees observe oll the
sofely rules,

3. All employees shall be given frequent accident pravention

instructions, once o month al o general meeting, and each week

ot the jobsite laiigate meetings.

4. Anyone known Lo be under the influence of intoxicaling liguor
end/or drugs, will not be allowed on the jobsitle, and will be

subject to immediate release.

5. Horseploy will be absolulely prohibited on the jobsite.

6. Work shall be plonned and supervised to forestoil injuries in
the handling of heavy molerials and in working logether with
equipment.

7. Employees shall not enter menholes, underground vouits,
{nnks, open excavations, or other similor pln"ces thal receive
liltle ventilation.




0. Employees sholl be alert Lo see thot all guords and other
protective devices ore in proper ploces, ond adjusted, and shail

reporl ony deficiencies Lo Lhe foremon.

9. All injuries shall be reported promptly to an authorized

person , so Lhat arrangements con be mode for first aid.

10. When lifling heavy objects, use Lthe large muscles of the

leg, instend of the smaller muscles of the bock.

11. Gasoline shall nol be used for cleaning purposes.

12. Heavy squipment sholl only be operoted by employees Lhat

have been instructed and Lroined for such sperotion.

USE OF TOOLS AND EQUIPHENT

1. Keep foces of hommers in good shope Lo avoid flying noils and

bruised fingers.

2. Hold cold chisels in such o way so that the knuckles will be

prniec}ed if the hammer misses the hand.

3. Do not use pipe wrenches as o subslitute. for other wrenches.

4. Files shall be equipped with hondles.
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3. Do nol use o screwdriver for o chisel.

6. Keep hand saws sharp.

1. Do not push a wheelbarow with handles in the upright
position. '

0. Do nol leave Lhe cords of portoble eleclricol tools where

cors or lrucks can run over them.

9. Do not 1ift or lower portoble tools by meons of the cord, use

o rope.

10. Do not alter wrench size by the use of o handle extension or

a "chealer”.

11. All Lools and equipment shell be maintained in good
condition. Any looi or pice of equipment that is domaged shall

be removed from service ond lagged "Defective™

- 12. No-burning, welding or other source of ignition shall be

applied to any enclosed tank or vessel, even if there are some
openings, until it has first been determined thol ne poussibilily
of éxp‘lnslon exists, and aulhority for the work is obtained from
lthe 'Iorl'emun or the superintendent. The fire department musl be

presenl for these Lype of operations.
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HEAVY EQUIPHENT, HACHINERY, AND VENICLES

I. Do not operote machinery or equipment without the proper

permission, troining, and instruclion.

2. Hachinery sholl not be repaired or adjusled while in
operoation.

13

j. Do not work under vehicles supported by jocks or chain

hoists, withoul proper blocking.

4. Alr hoses should not be disconnected ol any end unlil the
hose has been bled.

3. All excovations should be inspecled before backfilling

operotions begin, Lo insure thol it is sofe Lo do so.

6. Excavaling equipment shall notl be operaled near tops of culs,

banks, and cliffs, if employees ore working below.

1. Troctors, ond heavy equipment shall nol be operaled where
there is a possibility of overturning in dongerous areas like

edges of deep fill1s, cul banks, and steep slopes.

0. Atall times, during the operation of heovy equipment, proper

protection, such es hard hals, gloves, ond sleel toed bools shall

-

be worn.
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SECTIUN TWO
HEALTH AND SAFETY CUNSIDERATIONS

A. Health and Sofety Officer

Jomes “Les”™ Minler is designated os the Heollh ond Safety
Officer for this project. e will be responsible for planning,
implementing, ond ouditing the health and safely progrom for
thias construction work. He will be on site ot all times to insure
that the job flows in o sofe monner. Les will be conducting
weekly fifteen minule safely meelings with all conslruction
personnel. lle also will conducl monthly sofely meetings with o
minimum of one per locotion in the event Lhat the conslruction

schedule does nol require a full month ot eoch locotion. The
Project Inspector may wish Lo be presenl ot these meelings, so
he will be nolified in advence. Lug sheels for the weekly ond
the monthly safely meetings con be found in the list of ottached
plotes ol the end of this bookiet. The Health and Safety Officer

shall fill oul the sheet for each meeling.

B. Hozerdous Subslance Description

l.igh.t ond heavy petroleum hgdrucorboﬁs, inctuding benzene,
toluene, and xylene moy be encountered duriny the normal course
of excavation and removal of the existing underground tenks, the
nssucit;[ed piping,. and the surronding soil. These petroleum
hydrocerbons will be in the form of gosul?ne and diesel fuel,

wilhthe BTX (Denzene, Toluene, and Xylene) ‘being the resuit of

the breakdown of these fuels in soil and woler. Soil ond/or
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woler samples will be token ol Lhe discretion of the inspecting
heolth officer from Llhe county and/or Lhe environmental health
inspector. Appropriote measures will be Loken in the evenl Lthat

the soil ond or waler is found Lo be conlominoted,

C. Chemical Distribution

Petroleum hydrocorbons in the form of gasoline ond diesel
fuel will hove the greslest concenlrolions ol localions adjocent
lo the tanks ond the associated piping, lbecnming less with
distonces owoy from the tonk ond associoled piping. Utmest
care will be token to coplure oll residual product from the tonk

and associated piping so that it does nol enter the soil or ground
water.

D. Chemical Hozords

Potenlinl chemicol hazards include skin ond eye conloct and
inhalation or exposure to polentially toxic concentralions of
chemical vaopors. The idenlified loxic compounds lhot could
exist ol the sile are lisled below with descriptions of spe&iric
effects of eoch. The list includes the main tloxic conslituents

of goseline (benzene, toluene, xylene, ond elhyibenzene).

1. Denzene

6. Choracleristics: Cleor, colorless, highly flammable
tiquid wilh characterislic odor.

b. High eprosure levels moy couse: Acule resllessness,
convulsions, depression, respiratory foilure, suspected
carcinogen. )

¢. Permissible exposure level in the oir (PEL) fu;- o time

averaqe over an eight hour period: 10ppm




2. Toluene

¢. Charoteristics: Refroclive flammable liquid wilh
benzene like odor,

h-l High exposure levels moy cause: leadoche, nousen, eye
irritation, mild macrocylic enemio, but is less loxic
Lhan benzene.

c. PEL for on O hour TWA: 200 ppm

3. Xylene
o. Cherectleristics: clear, mobile, fln‘mmnble liquid

b. High exposure levels mny couse: severe eye irritotion

skin irritation, norcosis.

c. PEL for an 8 hour TWA: 100 ppm
4. Elhylbenzene

o. Characleristics: colorless liquid, oromatic odor, highly
flammable

b. High expvsure levels may cause: skin, nose, ond eye
irritotion, dizziness, aloxio, loss of conciousness ond
respiratory foilure.

c. PEL for on 8 hour TWA: 100ppm

E. Physical llozards _
Other on sile hazards moy include physicol injuries due to
. the proximity of workers to engine-driven heavy equipment ond
loals, Heavy equipment used during lhe excavotion ond removal
n(lhe underground tanks for Lhis prejecl include o Hoplo, o
rubber-tire mounted excavotor, o backhoe, ond a tractor. Only
trained personnel will operote mochines, tfmls, and equipment;

. o1l of which will be kept cleon and in good repair. Safety
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apporel required around the heovy equipment will include o hard
hat. Perimeters of tonk hules will be borricoded, Magyged, Laped,
and or fenced. All work will be performed in occordonce wilh
0SHA gufdelinos.

Al inspeclions will be coordinoled wilh Lhe Projecl Inspectlor
with piently of notice. Tonk holes will not be vocoted unless
approved by the Project Inspector.

Noise Contrel: Work hours will be normol working hours of
8:00o0m o 4:00pm, unless otherwise nm)r‘t__wed by lheﬂ Project
Inspeclor. HNoise will be kepl al @ minimum, as far as. possible,
tar oand eye protection will be provided during jockhammering,

culling, ond excavalion, where necessory. Explosives will not

be permitted under any circumstonces.

Job Clean Up: Site excavotions will be cleaned on o doily basis
so thal a1l stockpiled moterial from the excavolion is clearly
moarked ond barricaded to reduce injury from rubble, dirl, end

ony unyonled moterial in wolkwoys and thorovughfares.
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SECTION THREE
YORK PLAN INSTRUCTIUNS

A. Level of Protection

Regulor daily surveys of the sile ond knowiedge of the
anlicipated hozards will determine the level of protection ond
the proper sofely procedures Lo be emplnue_d on & lank by lonk
basis. During use of heavy equipment ond mochinery, all
conslruclion personnel ond site visitors must weor o hord hat.

The workers coming into contocl wilth the excovoted malerials

will weor bools, gloves, and o hord haot.

All sofety equipment and first aid kils can be found in the

service lruck which will be locoled ot the site during the
normal construction hours. Fire exlinguishers and eye wosh can
also be found on this truck. Al construclion workers should
become familiar with the tocation of all safely equipmentl on the
jobsite. Construction workers should also be familior w?lh the
localion of Lhe nearest phone (slolion or commerciol) ot each

tonk site. There is a phone ovoilable in the service truck on the
jobsite.

D. Site Entry Procedures

-The two g'enerlnl work areas ore shown on Lhe sile plans ot
the enil‘_of this booklel. Access to eoch tank hole sile will be
cnn[folled with barricades, flogging, ond caulion taping. All
personnel entering the work zone of eoch tank remuvol will be |

qualified field personnel weoring the proper level of protection.
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Sile visilors will be required to wear hord hals which are
ovailable from the job superinlendent. Eating, drinking, ond
especinlly smoking ond any other proctices which increase the
probability ef combustion or hond-lo-mouth tronsfer will be

prohibited in the work zone. Polable water will be ovoilable al
the sgitle,

C. Decontomination Procedures and bisposol

All disposable pretective clothing will be pul into plostic
bags ond disposed of in o garbage receptacle. Excavoled soils
will be stockpiled in designaled oreos until chemical analyses
hove been performed on the svil samples, or unlil Lhe hesllh
inspector deems the moteriol to ~be free of potential
contomination hezord., The soil will be covered with plestic
sheeling in Lhe event thal the health inspeclor suspects there to
be o contominolion hozerd.

tn the evenl of a medicol emergency, the injured porty will _
be taken through decontominolion procedures, if possible.
However, the procedures will be omilled when it may aggravate
or couse harm Lo the injured porty. A member of the work Lleam

will accompeny the injured parly to lhe medical focilily to

‘odvise on malters concerning chemical exposure.

The Health and Safely officer will be notified if combustibie
gas vopor levels exceed ombient concentrotions in lhe somples.
Excdynlinn will ceose, equipmenl will be shut down, ond
personnel will yilhdrow from Lhe areo. The Heolth and Sofely

Officer will determine when personnel moy relurn o the work

areao.
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SECTIUN FOUR
EMERGENCY HEDICAL CARE

In the event of an injury or suspecled chemicol exposure, the
firsl respunsibility of the Health ond Safely Officer will be to
prevenl further injury. This objective will normally require on
immediote end Lo work until the siluation is rectified. The

Heolth end Safely Officer moy order on evacuolion of the work

partly, as discussed in Section Three of this monunl.

The Heelth and Safety Officer's primory responsibilily in the
evenl of on accidenl will be evocuolion, first aid, and
decontamination of injured leom members. The Health aond

Sofety Officer will delermine safe evocuotion areas and begin

first oid.

Emergency numbers con be found in the Suppiemental Section of
this manual. When in doubl es to which number to coll, diol

9-911 on the station phone, or Y11 on the commercial phone.

Accident reporl forms con be found on the following poges. For
ony occident or injury, regardiess of how minor, on occident
report will be fililed out and presenled to the proper

repfesﬁnlntives of the GICC ond the Contractor.




ACCIDENT REPORT SHEET
UNDERGROUND I'ANK REMOVAL PROJICT

CONTRACT HO.

DATE:

PERSON FILING REPORT-

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT-

NATURE OF ACCIDEMT:

PERSON/PERSONS INYOLVED:

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT:

REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN

——

SIGNATURE:
DATE:
ADDITIONAL
COMIMENTS:




Uase or tile Mo, o oo _ OMB No. 448 1453
' Supplementary Record of Occupational Injuries and llinesses
EMPLOYER '
L N AMIE e
2. Mail address o
{No. and streel) {City or town) {State}
3. Location, if different from mail address oo oo e e e e e
INJURED OR ILL EMPLOYEE '
4 Name oo e M Social Security No. oo o
(First name) ~ {(Middle name) {Last name)
5. Home address ..o
(Mo. and sireet) ) (City or lown) {State}
6. Age o __. 7. Sex: Mabe_ ___________ Female. ___________ {Cleck one)

B O CCUP A ON e e

(Enter regular job title, not the specific nctivity be was perinrming al lime of injury.}

9. Department i
(Enter name of department or division in which the injured prrson is tegulacly smployed, even
though he may have been temporarily working in another department ot the time of injury.)

THE ACCIDENT OR EXPOSURE TO OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS

10. Place ol accident or exposure - ... _______________ A e — e
{Ma. and sireet) {City ne town) {State)

If accident or exposure occurred on employer’s premises, pive address of plant or establishment in which
it occorred. Do not indicate department oc divisinn within tho plant or establislunent. If accident oe-
curred oulside employer’s premises at an identifiable addreas, pive that address. If it occurred on a pub-
lic highway or at any other place which eannot be identified by number and strect, please provide place
references locating the place ol injury as accurately as posaible. .

11. Was place of accident or exposure on employer's premises? - . ... {Yes or No)

12. What was the employee doing when injured? i inamaana

(Be specific. Il he was wsing 10ols or equipment or handling material,

- b g A s o o g, = T T N R A E e e ot o o Ak e ol ke A A& A A AR R Y = = o T e = — = = = = P -
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13. How did the accident oecur? _ o . i
(Describe Tully the cvemis which pesulted in the injury or occupationst illness. Tell what

lull dernils on all lactors which led ar contributed 1o the accident. Yse separate sheet fnr additional space.)

OCCUPATIONAL INJYURY OR OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESS
14. Describe the injury or illness in detail and indicate the part of hody affected. _ oo
{e.g.: amputation of right index fnger

at second joint; Trncture of tibs; léad paisoning; dermatitis ol left hand, elc.} . )
15. Name the object or substance which directly injured the employee. (For example, the machimf or thing
he struck agaiust or which struck him; the vapor or poison he inhaled or swallowed; the chemical of ra-
diation which irritated his skinj or in cases of strains, hernias, elc., the thing he was lilting, pulling, ete.)

W e de D Tm R R R R AR R 8 A A6 bk b e o T . . s e S e e o e e A el T S S e R e

16. Date of injury or initial dingnosis ol cccupationnl illness L. mmme
. - {ate)
17. Did employee die? _____ .. _.._. {Yes or No}
OTHER -
18. Name and adelvess of physician . emeac—as
19. I hospitalized, name and address of hospital L _ . e
---- Date of report -—--—__.______. Prepared by ..
Official position
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SECTIUN FIVE
EMERGENCY PRUOCEDURES

A. Response Lo an Emergency

tn cose of an injury, the Nealth and Safely Ufficer will use
the appropriate first oid kit ond contact off-site medical help,
il appropriote. X

I medicel evacualion is required, lhe escape roule will be
determined by Lhe Heaollh ond Safety Ufficer ond lhe Project
Inspector depending on which lank site the work force is

currently operating.

B. Emergency Contocts
Ambulance, Fire : Diol 9-911 or 911

Security : Dial 2555 or 646-2555
Poisen Control : Dial 9-242-7631 or 242-763 1

C. Acute Exposure Symptoms and First Aid

Exposure Symptoms First Aid

Skin Dermatilis ‘n’n'sh immedioteity with
. a0ap and water, contact
vutside help, if required
E_gt; i Irritaled eyes Flush eyes with woter,
contact ambulonce
Inholation Yertigo, tremor Huvé person to fresh air,

cayer source

Ingestion Nouseo, vomiling  Call Poison control




D. Contingency "lan

The following procedures will be used in cose of an

unpredic(nhle evenl:

FIRE:  Use fire extlinguisher if localized and call the fire

department if unconlrolled. -

CHEHICAL EXPUOSURE: Follow first aid lreaUment specified in

previous section.

PHYSICAL INJURY: Provide first oid lreatmenl aond contaoct

ambulance for evacuation to hospilal, if appropriote.
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PERMITS

Permits for excavations and or trenches five feet deep

or more in which workers must enter can be obtained at

our local office :

CAL OSHA
14 -A CIRC

BUILDING E SUITE 900

CONCORD, CA 94520

415-676-5333




and
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL _' EXCAVAT ION

SAFETY AND HEALTH SAFETY GUIDE

DISTRICT OFFICES

S

it

s Lied

ot
Bakersfield .. .. 4800 Stockdale Hwy. 83309 (BOS) 385-2718 1
Berkeley ....... 1625 Sharttuck Ave, 94709 [415) 540-3030 z
Concord ......... 1465 Enea Circle 94520 (415) 676.5334 i
Covina......... 233 N, Second Ave. 91723 (818) 331-4B75 :
Fresno .........- 2550 Maripesa St 83721 (209) 445-5302
Long Beach ...... 745 W. Broagway 90802 .(213) 590-5035
Los Angeles . ... 3460 Wiishire Bivd. 90010 (213) 736-3041
Modesto .. ........ 1800 Coffee Rd. 95355 (209) 576-6260
Redding ............ 1421 Court St 860071 ({916) 225-2885
Sacramento....... 2422 Arden Way 95825 (916) 920-6123
San Bernardino ... 303 W. Thard 5t. 92401 (714) 383-4321
San Diego ...... 7807 Convoy Couri 82111 (619) 237-7325
San Francisco 455 Golden Gate Ave. 94102 {415) 557-1677
San Jose..100 Paseo de San Antorio 95113 (408) 277-1260
San Mateo ... .. 1800 So. Norfolk St. 94403 ({415} 572-0424
Santa Ang .... 28 Civic Center Plaza 92701 (714} 538-4141
Santa Fe Springs14111 E. Freeway Dr. 90670 (213) 802-1711
Santa Rosa ............. 50 “D” §t. 95404 {707} 576-2388
Van Nuys ..... 6150 Van Nuys Bivd. 81401 {B18) 301-5403
Y oVentura ... 5720 Ralston 51. 83003 (BO5) 654-4581 '
Vernon........... 2833 Leonis Blvd. 90058 (213) 589-5848 M
FIELD OFFICES
Chico........... 555 Rio Lindo Ave. 95926 (216) 345-7131 o
Eureka ............ £19 Second Ave. 95501 (707) 442-6232
Salinas............ 21 W. Laurei Dr. 83906 (408} 443-3050
Santa Barbara....... 3704 State 5t. 93105 (805) 6B2-2578
Stockton......... 41 E. Channel 51. 95202 (209) 848-7762
Ukiah . oooviiavanns 776 S. State St. 95482 (707} 462-8850
!
i
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TRENCH AND EXCAVATION
SAFETY GUIDE

Each year workers are killed and disabled in excavation and trench
cave-ins in California. Almost all of these accidents resuit from failure
10 shore or slope the trench or from inadequate shoring or sioping.
This pamphlet provides guidelines based on CAL/QOSHA standards
_for shoring, sloping, and benching. The number of cave-in accidents
will be reduced if these guidelines and applicable CAL/OSHA

standards are followed.

This is not a legal interpretation or 8 restatement of current
CAL/OSHA reguiations. Refer 1o Title 8, Sections 1503 and
1538-1547, for current regulations.

BEFORE YOU DIG

Obtain the required permit from the Division of Occupational Safety
and Heaith {DOSH) before constructing renches or excavations 5feet
deep or more into which 2 person is required to descend. Contact a
DOSH District or Field office for information regarding the permit
application procedure.

Determine whether any underground installations such as sewer,
water, or fuel lines are likely to be encountered. You can get this
information by calling the Underground Service Alert {USA) in
Northern California {800) 842-2444 and in Southern California 1-

{800) 422-4133.

With the exception of emergency repair work, give owners of
underground facilities in the area at least 48 working hours advance
notice before you begin excavation work,

SUPERVISION. All work in an excavation must be supervised by a
qualified person.

HAZARDS

Remove trees, poles, boulders, and similar objects which may be
hazardous 10 workers.

A

Do not allow work in or near the excavation until a qualified person
has determined that no hazard to workers exists from possible moving

ground.

i




Inspect excavations after rainstorms, thaws, or otner gvenis which
may affect the stability of the soil and increase hazards before
workers are allowed 10 enter the excavation.

Protect workers who enter excavations 5 feet deep or mare with a
system of shoring, sloping. benching, of egquivalent alternative
methods. When necessary, provide similar protection for workers in
excavations less than 5 feet deep.

SPOIL. Dump excavated material far enough from the edge of the
trench so that it does not fall back. When trenches are 5 feet deep or
more, locate the spoil at least 2 feet from the edge. Sonotcontainthe
spoil by any methed which will disturb the soil aiready in place (such

as driving siakes).

ACCESS. Provide a safe and convenient way for workersto enter and
leave the excavation. In trenches 4 feet deep or more, provide a safe
means of access within 25 feet of any work area in the excavation.

CROSSINGS. install crossings with standard guardrails and
toeboards when the excavation is more than 7Y: feet deep.

UNDERMINING. Do not excavate beneath the Jevel of the base ofan
adjacent foundation, retaining wall or other structure until agqualified
person has determined that the earth work will not create a hazardio
workers. Support undermined sidewalks so they will support

anticipated loads.

If the excavation endangers the stability of adjoining structures,
shore, brace, or underpin those structures.

RETAINING WALLS. Do not use an existing wall or structure as a
retaining wall until it has been determined that it will safely support

expected loads.

REMOTE WORK LOCATIONS. Provide barriers to prevent workers
from falling into excavations.

Sarricade or secureiy cover all wells, pits, shafts, and caissons.

Backfill temporary wells, pits, and shafts when the operation is
completed. ’ ‘

WATER ACCUMULATION. Use diversion ditches, dikes, and other
effective methods to prevent water from entering the excavation and

1o drain surrounding areas.

VISRATIONS OR SUPERIMPOSED LOADS. Use additional bracingto
strengthen shoring in excavations located near streets, railroads, or
other sources of vibration and external loads. Take similar
precautions when excavations are made in areas that have been

previously filled.

SHORING, SLOPING, AND BENCHING SYSTEMS

Provide devices which allow the upper cross braces to be set in place
from ground level. In deep trenches where additional braces are
needed, workers shouid proceed downward,. protected by cross
braces already set in place. When removing shoring, use the reverse
procedure.
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STANDARD SHORING SYSTEM. Insiaii shoring in actarcance with

Tables 1 anc 2 on pages 15 and 16 anc diagrams on pages’ 7 throuch
[ - . - .

21, or according 1o plans prepared by a civil engineer registered in

California.

Shoring must be compased of:

Solid wood sheeting or wood sheet-piling not iess than 2 incnes
thick

Plywood at least 1% inches thick

Wood uprights at least 2 inches by 8 inches

Wood braces and diagonal shores at least 4 inches by 4 inches
and not subjected to compressive stress in excess of values given
by the following formula:

S = 1300 - (20L/D)

Maximum Ratio (L/D}= 50

L—iength, unsupponed (in inches)

D—Ileast side of the timber {in inches)

$—allowable stress (in pounds per square inch of cross section)

r

Wedge or cieat diagonal shores {struts) at the buikhead end. if
diagonal shores bear on the ground, they should not impose loads in
excess of the test-determined soil-bearing values. (Allow for the
horizontal component of force.)

Do not place diagonal sheres at an angie greater tnan 45° from the
horizontal.

Securely anchor tie rods when they are used 1o restrain the top of
sheeting or other restraining sysiems.

Assume that there is full lcading due to ground water when using
tight sheeting or sheet piling {unless full loading is prevented by weep
noles, drains, or other methods).

Provide additional siringers. ties, and bracing to allow temporary
removal of individual supporis.

Thickness of sheeting and spacing of shores:

Minimum Rough Thickness Maximum Spacing

of Sheeting or Lagging of Shores
2 inches 4 fest
3 inches 7 feet

TRENCH SHORING SYSTEMS. Do not slope a shored trench in
excess of 15° from the vertical. Make uprights at least 2 inches in
nominal thickness. Plywood panels at least % inches thick may be
installed behind the uprights to hold loose material not likely to

impose heavy loads.

Extend uprights 1o the top of the trench and to within at least 2 feet of
the bottom. If running soil is encountered, extend uprights to the

bottom of the trench.




{
- In hard, compact soil where the depth of the excavation or trench
is 12 feet or less, make a vertical cut of 3V feet with a slope of 1

harizontal to 1 vertical.

Cross braces—Always use at least two braces. Install one horizonial
brace for each 4 foot zone or partial zone measuring 2 feet or more.
Use metal screw-type trench jacks witn a base on each end ortimbers
placed horizontally againstthe uprights or stringers. Hydraulicbraces
may also be used.

PROTECTIVE SHIELDS AND WELDING HUTS. Plans for protective
shields and welding huts must be prepared by a civil engineer
registered in California. Construct protective shields and welding
huts out of steel or other material providing equivalent strength, They
must provide protection equivalent to that afforded by adequate

shoring.

- When benching in hard, compact soil, use a slope ratig of %
BELL OR POT HOLES. Shore and brace bell’and pot holes unless horizontal 1o 1 %ertical or flattper P LA ¢
protective shields or welding huts are used. T

SLOPING OR BENCHING SYSTEMS. When sloping is used as a
substitute for shoring, the slope should be at least % horizontal 10 1
vertical unless the instability of the soil reguires a flatrer slope.

Exceptions:

In hard, compact soil where the depth of the excavation or trench
is 8 feet or less, make a vertical cut of 3% feetwitha slope of % )
horizontal to 1 vertical. Retain all wells or shafts over 5 feet deep which workers are allowed

10 enter with lagging. spiling, or casing. Extend the lagging, spiling, or
casing at least 1 foot abovethe ground, the full length of the shaft, and
at least 5 feet into solid rock (if possible).

SMALL SHAFTS IN HARD, COMPACT SOIL. 2 inch cribbing can be
used in square shafts not over 4 feetsquare. Cut half way throughthe
width of the member and dovetail into position so that each member
will act as a shore as well as iagging. Nail strips in the corner 10
prevent boards from dropping down.




SHAFTS IN OTHER THAN HARD, COMPACT SOIL. Use a system of _

lagging supponied by braces and corner posts for square or

rectangular shafts. In shafts 4 feet square or smaller, use 4 inch by 4 )
inch members at intervals of no more than 4 feet. Braces and corner

posts in larger shafts should be correspondingly larger. The

appraopriate size should be determined by a registered civil engineer.

EARTHWORK AND EXCAVATING

Completely lag round shafts with 2 inch material supported by I
adjustable rings of metal or timber at intervals of no more than 4 feet I

or case in a way which provides equivaient protection.
install a bench or other method of working if the height and the

condition of the face pose a hazard to workers. VWWhen a bench method
of operation is needed, construct a setback of at least ¥z the height of

BELL EXCAVATIONS. Include the following to protect waorkers
the single face or bank for each section of the face or bank.

engaged in belling or enlarging the bottoms of shafs:

® Physical protection from potential ground movement or
collapse

® Mechanical ventilation
#® A line for instant rescue fastened to & shoulder harness and

The maximum siope of the face depends on:

worn by each worker enFe.ring the shah» ' . @ The nature of the material being excavated
® A hoist and platform for lifting and iowering workers in shafts ® The compaction of the material
over 50 feet deep e The height of the face

@ The type and size of the equipment used at the face and the
amount of protection this equipment affords the operator
® The safety of workers not protected by such equipment

@ Barriers 1o prevent materials from falling into the shaft

Do not make the siope steeper than 3% to 1 when the height of the
excavation is greater than the bucket of the excavator or loader can
reach and when the face is composed of loose or ravelling material.

Do not allow a slope steeper than % to 1 when the height of the
excavation is greater than the bucket of the excavator of the loader
can reach when the face is composed of material which will stand in
place but which is not firmiy cemented or consolidated.

Tnmr  f—
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OVERBURDEN

Do not allow a person under a face or bank where stripping or any
other similar operation constitutes a hazard.

Use barriers, baffle boards, screens, or other devices to protect
waorkers from material rolling or sliding down the slopes,

FACE INSPECTION AND CONTROL

Make daily inspections of faces, banks, and tops where workers are
exposed 1o falling or rolling material, and correct any unsafe
conditions. Do not aliow anyone to work near an unsafe face.

-

Prohibit overhanging banks except:

® When material is moved by mechanical equipment with
controls at a safe distance

® When the bank is undercut by a stream and the monitor is
located s safe distance from the bank

When necessary, siation a worker atthe face who is instructed to give
a warning when loose rock or other materials begin to fall. Provide
this worker with the means of giving adeguate warning to other
workers. While the worker is assigned to this job, do not assign
her/him to any other work.

12

Provide enough illumination for safe night work. Do not aliow night
waork ‘unless the working area is sufficiently iluminated so that
movement of workers and equipment can be easily seen.

Keep workers away from dangerous areas that are not work areas by
posting KEEP OUT signs or erecting barricades.

PROTECTION OF WORKERS AT THE FACE

Brohibit work above or below workers at the face if such work
endangers their safety. .

On top of the bank:

® Fence with guardrails or ropes.
® Use 2 railed platform,
@ Have workers use safety belts and life lines.

Exceptions:

When the bank is less than 20 feet high
When the siope is flatter than % to 1
When no work is being done within 10 feet of the edge

On the face:

Remove loose rock from over the working place.

Have workers use safety belts and life lines.
(Life lines used for scaling or inspection should be protected

from excessive fraying or damage and made of a minimum of
% inch wire core manila rope.}

13 .




Tables comaining specifications for wood shonng and for shoting in running
souis are printed in the Safety Droers. This teble {1} and the table on the
tollowing-page (21 zover the Most cOMMOn §horing materials and soil conditions.

Use portable staging.

Use a boatswains chair or skips especially designed for faces.
{When using a boatswains chair, also use a safety belt and life
line equipped with an effective descent control.)

TABLE 1
Assign two or more workers cooperating with each other for '
drilling, blasting, or removing loose rock. METAL-WOOD SHORING FOR HARD COMPACT SOIL
UPRIGHTS BRACES (STRUTS) AT 8 ON CENTERS STRINGER

At the foot of the bank:
ALUMINUM PIPE  STD. STEEL PIPE

Remove loose rock from above the working place.
MAX, MAX.
L HORZ. WDOD  MIN,  EXCAV,  MIN.  EXCAV. [WALER)
Maintain a ready exit 1o a place of safety. DESTH  SPACING  SIZE ID WIDTH D WIDTH  (W00D}
{FEET FEETI  (INCHESI INCHES) (FEET) {INCHES) (FEET) SIZE
5 g Ixg 2% (3%} B (10 14 3
- 1o 4 21D 2% (3%} B(14] 1% 3 4xq
7 2 2x8 2% (3%} 820 1% 3 axd
Dver 7 ] 4x10 2% (3%} 6B 2 6
0 4 3% 2% (3w 8N 2% 12 6=
10 2 Ixg 2% 3% 12016} 3 15 68
Over 10 8 Bx8 2w (3%} &N 2 [218) B {12}
10 4 axB 25 (3w B (10 2(2%) 10(1Y) B8xB
12 2 1x8 2% {3%) 10(15) 2% (3) 13 (15) Bx8
Over 12 8 BxB 2% [T} 5(B) 2(2v) 6 {10}
. 10 4 4x10 2w (3% 79 2@k B2} 8x10
- 15 2 3x10 2% (3%) 9131 2% (3) 13 (15) 8x10
Over 15 B 6x10 2% (3%} 4(5) 2% (3) B({12}
to 4 4x12 21 (3K) 6(B) 2% (3 10(15) 6x12
20 2 ax12 2% (3% B(11) 2% 3 12(19) Bx12

Over 20 See Section 1541(ak6} .

» Metal pipe braces must be scheduie 40, stancard steel pipe or squivalent.
& Timber must be “selected lumber”. Sas CS0 1504, °

Timber members of equivslent “section moduius” may be usad for uprights and
stringers shown in these tables.

See page 17 for screw jack instaliation,

Numbers in parentheses indicate maximum safe span for specified diarmeter pipe.

Tables ray be modifisd by 3 civil engineer. See C50 1541 i) (6]

Metal sheeting or other materisl equivalent to the strength of the wood members may
be used. .

® Placs stringers 1o devalop maximum strength [long side horizontal).

14 15




MINIMUM SHORING REQUIREMENT IN HARD COMPACT
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MINIMUM SHORING REQUIREMENT IN HARD COMPACT
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CLOSE SHEETING METHOD IN RUNNING SOIL L‘&F’s&ibu‘é“s.mm"’” IN HARD COMPACT SOllL—
HYDRAULIC ;

SHEET PILINGS(SHEETING, LAGGING, DF SPILING)

STRINGER (WALERS}

2T MAX




SUPPLEMENTAL SECTION

SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
PROJECT:

SOILS INYESTIGATION, AIR MONITORING, ENGINEER:

AIR, SOIL, AND PERSONNEL MONITORING WILL BE PROVIDED
BY THE SOILS INVESTIGATION FIRM NAMED ABOYE THRU
THE USE OF A GASTECH MONITORING DEYICE.
INSTRUMENTATION AND CALIBRATION DATA CAN BE
PROYIDED UPON REQUEST FOR EACH UNIT.

AN UNDERGROUND TANK REMOYAL PEﬁSONAL PROTECTIYE
EQUIPMENT KIT WILL BE ON SITE WITH THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS: FIT TESTED RESPIRATORS AND DISPOSABLE
COVERALLS. THESE WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR ON SITE
EMPLOYEES. DOCUMENTATION FOR- SITE WORKERS
TRAINING TO MEET 29CFR 1910.120 CAN BE FOUND N THIS

SECTION ALSO. VISITORS WITHOUT PROGF OF THIS
TRAIMIMG WILL BE DETAINFD 'N THE SAFE ZONE.




SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
SIGN IN SHEET

| have read, understand,‘and will comply with the site

Health and Safety plan for the following project:

signed:
date:

Contractor:

Minter & Fahy Construction Company, Inc.
411 N. Buchanan Circle #2

Pacheco, CA 94553

415-674-8800




RESPIRATOR TRAINING AND FIT TEST

‘Ej@@] , | CERTIFICATION
"l _1_Eln.ployeg:.'-.. MQ # /’ﬂ/ M/ /M.'w‘/el/

y.l/;qlork Afeé(s); Hﬁﬁéwite work - |
" l Ph f Employce Dun
Minter & Laby Counsteveliom A

Company: \ Fit Tes!

AN
Date: '%[‘— 9\7“' 30 / toptianall
‘ ' Type of Respirator(s): Brand & Model: .

Size: [1//}’}1%5\0/2//” Y face air purifying

+ Reporting respirator malfunction

SAL0-E35 5.
Soclal Security Number

_——u————————u-q—.——————_'.-—————...-————_-————_-..—————....-

I Conditions of Use: o otect against soi and water contam ts ©
| ‘ hazardous waste sites. Site safety and health pilan
| : W specify cartridge and when respirators must
| . worn. .

Estimated Frequency of Cartridge/Filter or Disposable Respirator
| Replacement: t s to be replaced upon evidence of eakt
| . daj or_as directed in site safet he h plan.
‘ Emergency Procedures: Tf cartridqge breakthrough or high monito in
: l ts: eave W e i
as directed by supervisor and site safety
! Oﬁﬁ'ce R S
| l I understand that I am responsible for: '

+ Regular use of my respirator whenever there is possibility I
| may be exposed to air contaminants
I ‘ Cleaning, inspection and proper storage of my respirator at the
end of each workday :

TRAINING
[_2—L] Inspection

E] ‘Maintenance

l . (x] .Cleaning (x] Types & Levels of
R Contaminants

l This is to‘certify that I have been trained in the abpve (x S.
" -2 1-70 .

I " Date i

-————u—-n---——.——————_...—-———_m..n——_—n--————--...-.——_-q-————_—_...-—-——nq———--—-———--—-u—

l This is to certify a fit test in an "atmosphere" of iscamyl acetate was

per/f;_rf;i ?‘i p";’sed’ /)ﬁ o{g?w AQ Oﬂﬁﬂ 7 S

Chemk Approval




RESPIRATOR TRAINING AND FIT TEST

CERTIFICATION

_ Employee: 1T/‘7/1/!/£ S Z z M//V 7’/5-/?
| lWork Area(s): Hazardous waste site work
Fhoto of Employece During

company:  MINTER & Fakly Consle F e

1 l Date: 4/;2 7/ 90 toptionall

'Type of Respirator(s) Brand & Model:

Size: . /V/l/ém//% face air purifying

l conditions of Use: o) otect against soi nd wat cont ants o
a us waste sites. Site safet a t
spec cartridge and whe es ators_ mus e

l wOIn.

Estimated Fregquency of Cartridge/Filter or Disposable Respirator
Replacement: Cartridges to be replaced upon evidence of breakthrough.
daily, or as directed in site safety and health plan. - -

Emergency Procedures: If cartridge breakthrough or high monitering
l ' results: leave work area immediately. _Reenter
_ag__gir_ected by supervisor and site safety
officer. '
l I understand that I am responsible for: '
+ Regular use of my resp:.rator whenever there is possibility I
may be exposed to air contaminants
I + Cleaning, inspection and proper storage of my respirator at the
end of each workday
l ’ Reporting respirator malfunction my supervisor
Hul-S54- FH45 %ﬂ
| l Social Security Number mpic.'syee Signature
TRAINING

. Respirator Use Cd Inspection

.'.#:g}w i3y

4°""? X °'}_i::fitj a (] Maintenance

Cleaning (x Types & Levels of
Contaminants

I This is to c:ert:..fy that I have been trained in the above (x) areas.

1 ;»‘/5&7/70 s R 7 eri e

Ddte’ Employee Signature

— e y——— ——-—---—-own-n—.-—————.-“-————_-nq..-—-——_-_—.-....-—-————.m——.-————_..—-.-———.-n-——-a-...—-——

l : FIT TESTING RECORD
This is to certify a fit test in an "atmos hegei" of isoamyl acetate was

) peZom; 7ax:d ;}E‘-ed Maﬂféﬂ

D-ta Check Approval




RESPIRATOR TRAINING AND FIT TEST
CERTIFICATION ]

’

lEmployee: W:”fdm .A '{Amed:ﬁ

Work Area(s): Hazardous waste site work

. !” . ! ! ;’ f Phuto of Employce During
' CDmpany: [ -~ }[ CLM‘qfrl) Q]‘TM Fil Tost

toptionall
Date: m&lv A, (490
' Type of Respirator(s): Brand & Model:

Size: l(/.i/san M; Y face air purifving
lc:mditions of Use: To_ protect against soil and water contaminants on
| a s W e sites S

v specify cartridge and when xes ato
worn.

Estimated Prequency of Cartridge/Filter or Disposable Respirator
l Replacement: cartridges to be replaced upon evidence of breakthrough,

e s di ted in site safe t 11 (R
l Emergency Procedures: If cartridge breakthrough or g_;gh_mgui&p_tiﬂ.g
results: Jeave work area immediately. _Reenter.
' as directed by supervisor —and site safelfy
' officer.
I understand that I am responsible for: 4
¢ Regular use of my respirator whenever there is possibility I
I may be exposed to air contaminants _
+ Cleaning, inspection and proper storage of my respirator at the
end of each workday .
‘ Reporting respirator malfunction to my supervisor
$E1-72-3986 i ien P Tl
Social Security Number Employee Signature
TRAINING

ator Use x] ;nspection

¥ Jﬁf“b‘l“r ] Bt S . e
oafit™ & Maintenance g
-J“-,“_fr" T ) o . )
S Cleaning [_X] Types & Levels of '
contaminants

I This is to Ee:t}ify that T have been trained in the above (x) areas.

i 4 e i T e .

| Date Employee Signature

FIT TESTING RECORD

This is to certify a fit test in an “atmgsphe
l performed and passed: af
i

S0




- RESPIRATOR TRAINING AND FIT TEST
CERTIFICATION
' )
Employee: :rollh /-’ (:atl i/}
/
Work Area(s): Hazardous waste site work
. huto of Employee During
lcompanyt Mmfcr' £ lfah/u Canstruafion Fit Tesl
loptionall
Date: Aoy oY (9T O o
’ /
Type of Respirator(s): PBrand & Model:
Size: Wa !don M, ¥ face alr purifying
lConditions of Use: otect ainst s water c |
. hazardous waste sites. Site safety and health wvlan
will specifvy cartridge apnd:when respirators must be
ll worn. : .
Estimated Frequency of Cartridge/Filter or Disposable Respirator
Replacement: t s to be replaced upon evidence breakt
d o s directed in site safet d healt OO

l Emergency Procedures: 1f cartridge breakthrouah oxr high mgnij;o;j.ng‘

ve W
ed 54 i
officer.
' I understand that I am responsible for: o
+ Reqular use of my respirator whenever there is possibility I
may be exposed to air contaminants
. ¢ Cleaning, inspection and proper storage of my respirator at the
end of each workday )
’ Reporting respirator malfunction to my supervisor

SS8-93-0724 9.7(/)?/&%
l Socjal Security Number é/}-:mployee si?yﬁaturf ___________

— e e e lmle fmk N M SN . S e NS M AN G g e kel AR S eSS S e S A S s e e

(] Inspection

[l_i] ﬁa intenance

E Types & Levels of
Contaminants

the above (x) areas.

l This is to c;:er'(:;'..fy that I have been trained i
§ Myoy sro0 V17298
v Date

. FIT TESTING RECORD

-

»

This is to certify a fit test in an "“atmospherg" of isoamyl acetate was
performed and passed:

Apryrovael

) e SR ChnrY




Certificate

This is to certify that: |

MATTHEW W, MINTER

has received eight hours of training as specified in the
OSHA Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency
Response Standard [29 CFR 1910.120(e)] consistent
with the function and responsibilities of:

Supervising Operations
at Hazardous Waste Sites

ames T, Dofour, Attorncy afLaw
Certified Industrial 11ygieni:
American Board of ladustrial Hyg
Centificate No. 1003




|

—_ T ‘ R O W R
= » ) T .- L '~ Al Y I3 > E T im ) 2 .

s vy e . - > o & = s ‘ﬁ‘ > " 5 Sy , o ¥ b & N
= b = : 5 T o et i

Certificate

This is to certify that:

a

MATTHEW W. MINTER

has received training as specified in the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Standard [29 CFR
1910.120(e)] consistent with the function and responsibilities of:

Investigation and Remedial Actions
at Hazardous Waste Sites

This training level has been achieved by a combination of on-the-
job training, work experience, prior safety training, and satisfactory
completion of a comprehensive training program under my
direction. This is the equivalent of 40 hours of initial and three days
of supervised, actual field experience.

EMAY2 1590

Date James T. Dufour, Aitorney |
Cowificd Industriad Hygien!
American Baatd of Industrial 11y
Certtificate No. 1068
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Certificate

This is to certify that:

1 3

JOHN F. FAHY, JR. *

has received training as specified in the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Standard {29 CFR
1910.120(e)] consistent with the function and responsibilities of:

Investigation and Remedial Actions
at Hazardous Waste Sites

This training level has been achieved by a combination of on-the-
job training, work experience, prior safety training, and satisfactory
completion of a comprehensive training program under my
direction. This is the equivalent of 40 hours of initial and three days

i of supervised, actual field experience.

- - - e . o > e A Tt Sl G oI LR gy s T By oo T o T " \ a7 it i Yl &:’
'h.?f ¥ .;.‘ 5 . ey " L% o e R i -\ ., 5 " s WIS .:_ y ; e

rp G

James T. Dufour, Attomey
Certilied Industrial Hyglen
American Baard of Indusicial Hy)
Certificate Nou. 1068




Certificate
This is to certify that:

" LES MINTER

has received training as specified in the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Standard [29 CFR
1910.120(e)] consistent with the function and responsibilities of:

Investigation and Remedial Actions
at Hazardous Waste Sites

This training level has been achieved by a combination of on-the-
job training, work experience, prior safety training, and satisfactory
completion of a comprehensive training program under my
direction. This is the equivalent of 40 hours of initial and three days
of supervised, actual field experience.

James T. Dufour, Attorney A
Certified Industrial Hyglen

Centificate No. 1068
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Certificate

This is to certify that:

WILLIAM L. THWEATT, JR.

has received training as specified in the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Standard {29 CFR
1910.120(e)] consistent with the function and responsibilities of:

Investigation and Remedial Actions
at Hazardous Waste Sites

This training level has been achieved by a combination of on-the-
job training, work experience, prior safety training, and satisfactory
completion of a comprehensive training program under my
direction. This is the equivalent of 40 hours of initial and three days
of supervised, actual field experience.

F“MAY 2, 1990

Date James T. Dufour, Attorney &
Centified Industrial Hygien
American Board of Industrial Hyyg
Centificate No. 1068
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ERIC HARRELL -

.. 'SAFETECH ) s
Hazardous Waste Qperations and Emergency Response e e
29 CFR 1910.120/Cal OSHA GISO 5192 . |

8 Hour Recertification Training Course

Q;L%,gﬁgi} 5011 { | N\
~PAINING DIRECTOR _ _CERTIFICATE NUMBER & ‘

has successfully completed the

B GoEs 462002 LHIHO IN US.A.




